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November 17, 2015 DEC 2 1 2015

Mark Cornell OFFICE CF MINES & MINERALS
Hillsboro Energy, LLC LAND RECLAMATION DIVISION

925 South main St
Hillsboro, IL 62049

Re: Permit No. 399. Revision No. 2 GED

Complete By A
Dear Mr. Cornell:

This letter will serve as notice that the application to revise surface coal mining and reclamation
operations permit No. 399 for Deer Run mine submitted under the Surface Coal Mining Land
Conservation and Reclamation Act and the promulgated rules and regulations is administratively
complete for review, provided the changes below are made prior to filing.

- Complete copies shall provide an updated/current certificate of insurance for the
applicant, from an I[1linois authorized carrier.

- Complete copies shall provide the most current/ updated ownership and control for the
applicant.

- A map, as approved with the draft public notice shall be included with the newspaper
notice.

The application number for this submittal is Revision No. 2 to Permit No. 399. Please list this
application number in the newspaper advertisement, and with the County Clerk when filing the
application.

As per 62 1. Adm. Code 1773.13, the applicant is required to place an advertisement in a local
newspaper of general circulation in the locality of the proposed surface coal mining and
reclamation operation at least once a week for four consecutive weeks. A certificate of
publication must be submitted to the Department not later than four weeks after the last date of
publication. The draft copy of the public notice submitted with the revision application was
reviewed and found to be acceptable.

Please submit two copies of the application to the County Clerk of Montgomery County and
have the County Clerk sign form SCML-1a (copy enclosed). Please forward six copies, one with
original signature, of the application to this office and forward two copies of the application to
Mr. Joe Stitely, Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, 2309 West Main Street, Marion, 1L
62959.



Mark Cornell

Permit No. 399. Revision No. 2
Complete

Page 2

Should you have any questions, please contact this office.

A DL

Scott K. Fowler, Supervisor
Land Reclamation Division
SKF:Isc
Enclosure
cc: C. Johnson
J. Stitely, IEPA

11120855 b.docex
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ENERGY LLC
DEER RUN MINE
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State of Illinois
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Land Reclamation Division
One Natural Resources Way
Springfield, IL 62702-1271

Application for
SURFACE COAL MINING
and
RECLAMATION OPERATIONS PERMIT
— UNDERGROUND OPERATIONS
UCM-1

Revision No. 2 to Permit 399
Shadow Area Addition

LAND RECI

Deer Run Mine
Montgomery County, Illinois

Parts I - VI

Book 1 of 2

September 14, 2015




HILLSBORO
ENERGY LLC
DEER RUN MINE

925 SOUTH MAIN STREET, HILLSBORO IL 62049

Mr. Scott Fowler September 14, 2015

Division Supervisor Land Reclamation

Illinois Department of Mines and Minerals
One Natural Resources Way -
Springfield, IL 62702 EL .

RE: Deer Run Mine
L.D.N.R. Permit No. 399
NPDES Permit No. IL0078727
Revision Application No. 2

Dear Mr. Fowler,

Hillsboro Energy respectfully submits the following package in response to the notice
declaring Permit No. 399 Revision No. 2 to not be administratively complete for review
by Illinois Department of Natural Resources.

Included in this package, you shall find all ten (10) items deliberately addressed in the
incomplete letter. The included package contains the permit application and associated
maps in its entirety with the revisions made.

Should you have any questions or need additional information please contact Clayton
Cross at (217) 532-7310 x-125, cell (217) 556-0692, email; ccross@pattonmining.com,
or fax (217) 532-7321.

Respectfully Submitted,

Mol Comet{

Mark Cornell

Authorized Person



HILLSBORO
ENERGY LLC
DEER RUN MINE

925 SOUTH MAIN STREET, HILLSBORO IL 62049

Mr. Larry Crislip September 14, 2015
Manager — Permit Section

IEPA Mine Pollution Control Program

2309 W. Main Street RECEIN 1
Marion, IL 62959 DEPT. OF NATURAI REROIIRAES

RE: Deer Run Mine
I.D.N.R. Permit No. 399
NPDES Permit No. IL0078727
Revision Application No. 2

Dear Mr. Stitely,

Hillsboro Energy respectfully submits the following package in response to the notice
declaring Permit No. 399 Revision No. 2 to not be administratively complete for review
by Illinois Department of Natural Resources.

Included in this package, you shall find all ten (10) items deliberately addressed in the
incomplete letter. The included package contains the permit application and associated
maps in its entirety with the revisions made.

Should you have any questions or need additional information please contact Clayton
Cross at (217) 532-7310 x-125, cell (217) 556-0692, email; ccross@pattonmining.com,
or fax (217) 532-7321.

Respectfully Submitted,

Nl Gl

Mark Cornell

Authorized Person




HILLSBORO
ENERGY LLC
DEER RUN MINE

925 SOUTH MAIN STREET, HILLSBORO IL 62049
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Deer Run Mine

I.D.N.R. Permit No. 399

NPDES Permit No. IL0078727

Revision Application No. 2

Response to Incomplete Letter dated April 6, 2015

Part 1.6.A of the application and 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1778.13(c) requires the applicant to
provide a listing of all owners and controllers as defined by 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1773.5 for
five years preceding the date of the application. As defined in 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1773.5,
Operators are considered as an owner/controller and thus is required to be part of the
information provided for Part .6.A.

Response: Part 1.6.A has been updated to show the most current Ownership
and Control information.

2.

Review of the application found a discrepancy in the description of the section locations
provided in Part I.LLF and 11, and draft notice provided, specifically in Township 7
North, Range 3 West. The department is requiring the applicant to correct this information
prior to the publication for public participation. Additionally, changes here may require
changes to be made to Map I - General Location map and other maps submitted, and
shall beupdated accordingly.

Response: Section 3 of Township 7 North, Range 3 West has been removed
from Part I.1.F and Part I.11. This section was inadvertently included in the
description as it will not be affected by the permit revision. No map changes
are required.

3.

In response to Part II(3) of the UCM-1 Application concerning adjacent underground
mining, the Applicant references Attachment I1.3 which lists three (3) mines. This table
cannot be correlated to the referenced Map 7 U.G. Timing Map. Map 7 U.G. shows 2 to 4
adjacent mines. The only one with a name identifiable on the map is the "Clover Leaf
Mine" 1907-1925. Attachment I1.3 has no "Clover Leaf Mine". Also, the response
references Map 3 as well. Map 3 does not show adjacent mining. Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm.
Code 1783.25, the response and referenced attachments and maps shall be corrected to be
true and correct and in agreement.

Page 1
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Response: Attachment I1.3 has been revised to clearly identify the adjacent
underground mining. Adjacent underground mining has been added to Map
3 and all associated maps have been revised to clearly label the respective
adjacent mining.

4.

In response to Part [I(10)(A) of the UCM-1 Application concerning cultural archeological and
historic resources, the Applicant discusses a program to identify standing structures in the
shadow area prior to planned subsidence. Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1783.12, the
applicant shall follow Operator Memorandum 2006-03 and provide the information
requested.

Response: The response to Part II(10)(A) has been revised to address this
item. All standing structures are identified and distinguished between
occupied dwellings and other buildings on Map 8. Structures are identified,
but not distinguished between occupied dwellings and other building on
Maps 2 and 3. A letter has been provided by Ms. Dawn Cobb, IDNR,
certifying that herself and Mr. Hal Hassen, IDNR Archaeologist, have
reviewed and evaluated the structures within the shadow boundary
expansion area. Within this letter, four (4) structures are identified as
needing additional documentation if the Applicant elects to demolish in the
future. The four (4) structures have been clearly identified on Map 2 and in
Attachment I1.10.A.

3.

Part II(10)(B) of the UCM-1 Application asks whether there is a substantial likelihood of
currently unknown resources which would be eligible for the National Register of Historic
Places within the shadow area for planned subsidence. In response, the Applicant says
"NJA other than referenced above structures". It can only be assumed the "referenced above
structures" is related to Attachment I1.10.A. This Attachment lists all structures but does not
identify structures relative to their potential eligibility for the National Register of
Historic Places. Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1783.12, the response shall be revised to
clearly address the question.

Response: See response to Item No. 4.

6.

In response to Part I11(10)(C) of the UCM-1 Application, the Applicant has responded that no
public parks exist in the shadow area. The Cranfill Unit of the Coffeen Lake Fish and
Wildlife Area would be considered a park as it is publicly controlled property used for
recreation. This was a required correction in Modification No. 53 of the original permit.
Therefore, pursuant to 1777.11, the applicant shall revise the response to acknowledge the
classification of'this property.

Response: The response to Part II(10)(C) has been corrected accordingly.

Page 2
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7. In response to Part IV(3)(B)(2) of the UCM-1 Application concerning prediction of
planned subsidence areas, the applicant provides Map 8, Post Subsidence Contour Map.
This map defines the limits of subsidence with a 0.0 foot isopleth line. The SDPS created
isopleth line is labeled as ranging between 34.5 to 36.8 degrees on the map. The angle of
draw figure provided in the Part IV Attachments indicates an example angle of draw of
28.2 degrees. In addition, surface monitoring field measurements over the first panel
documented the measured angle of draw. Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1784.20(b)(2), the
Applicant shall provide further discussion on the variations in the angle of draw
presented. The response shall discuss modeling results verses monitoring results and
basic subsidence parameter assumptions to provide clarity to the public concerning the
anticipated extent ofplanned subsidence.

Response: The operator has included additional information further
explaining that using the SPDS software generates a variable angle of draw
and has a greater degree of accuracy versus using a constant angle of draw.
Also, the surface movement along this outer edge is negligible and can only
be measured by using surveying equipment. The angle of draw example
provided in the Part IV attachments has been revised to more accurately
represent what has been documented at Deer Run.

8. In response to Part IV(3)(B)(4)(d) of the UCM-1 application concerning locations of
features including occupied dwellings, the applicant references Map 3, Pre-Mining Land Use
Map and Attachment II1.10.A. Occupied dwellings cannot be distinguished from other
buildings on the map and the table does not assist in differentiating the specific buildings
on this or any map. The approved mapping in the exiting shadow area identified
structures with a numbering system to distinguish occupied dwellings from pole barns,
grain silos etc. Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1784.20, this system or a similar system of
identification is necessary to facilitate technical review.

Response: Structures are identified, but not distinguished between occupied
dwellings and other buildings on Maps 2 and 3. All structures have been
identified and distinguished on Map 8 where the larger scale provides the
opportunity for greater detail.

9. All maps were provided at a scale of | inch = 800 feet. Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code
1777.11, all maps shall be revised as necessary to consistently incorporate all of Panel
No. 4 through No. 17.

Response: The respective maps have been adjusted to incorporate all of
Panels No. 4 through No. 17.

10. Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1784.20(b)(10), the following revisions shall be made
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specific to Map 8, Post Subsidence Contour Map.

The post subsidence contour map shall be provided at a larger scale to provide more
detail. The map may be split into parts if necessary to provide adequate scale and detail
to clearly show all surface structures, and surface drainage impacts.

All buildings, structures and facilities need to be identifiable and cross reference to a list
that identifies the type of structure.

Pre-mitigation ponding of drainage is defined. The applicant shall incorporate expected
course of drainage correction for the anticipated mitigation work.

It appears that longwall subsidence ponded areas are shown south of the limit of
planned subsidence lines. This area shall be removed as no corresponding longwall
mining is shown beyond the limits of the defined shadow area boundary.

It appears that there are subsidence induced ponding shown where post subsidence
contours represent positive drainage (i.e. no permanent ponding of water). If the
areas identified represent conditions that may require drainage enhancement to
allow fields to drain in a timely manner, the map shall be corrected to
differentiate areas of permanent ponding from areas potentially needing drainage
enhancement.

Profiles along major drainage courses shall be provided to accompany Map 8.

Response: The following revisions have been made:

a'

b.
C.
d.

The post subsidence contour map has been adjusted to a scale of 1” =
400’ to provide more detail.

All buildings, structure, and facilities are identified by type on Map 8.
Anticipated drainage mitigation work is now shown on Map 8.

Ponded areas outside of the shadow boundary area have been
removed.

. Map 8 has been reviewed and corrected where applicable to

differentiate between areas of permanent ponding and those
potentially needing drainage enhancements.
Profiles along major drainage courses have been included.
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HILLSBORO
ENERGY LLC
DEER RUN MINE

925 SOUTH MAIN STREET, HILLSBORO I 62049

Mr. Scott Fowler September 14, 2015
Division Supervisor Land Reclamation

Illinois Department of Mines and Minerals

One Natural Resources Way

Springfield, IL 62702

RE: Deer Run Mine
I.D.N.R. Permit No. 399
NPDES Permit No. IL0078727
Revision No. 2 to Permit 399 — Shadow Area Addition

Dear Mr. Fowler,

Hillsboro Energy respectfully requests approval of a revision to Hillsboro Energy, LLC's
Deer Run Mine, Permit No. 399 for a shadow area addition. The purpose of this
revision is to add approximately 7,731.8 acres to the currently approved shadow area to
allow for further mining.

This shadow area addition is for Permit No. 399 and NPDES Permit No. IL0078727.

Should you have any questions or need additional information please contact Clayton
Cross at (217) 532-7310 x-125, cell (217) 556-0692, email; ccross@pattonmining.com,
or fax (217) 532-7321.

Respectfully Submitted,

ok Lol

Mark Cornell

Authorized Person




HILLSBORO
ENERGY LLC
DEER RUN MINE

925 SOUTH MAIN STREET, HILLSBORO IL 62049

Mr. Joseph Stitely September 14, 2015
Manager — Permit Section

IEPA Mine Pollution Control Program

2309 W. Main Street

Marion, IL 62959

RE: Deer Run Mine
I.D.N.R. Permit No. 399
NPDES Permit No. IL0078727
Revision No. 2 to Permit 399 — Shadow Area Addition

Dear Mr. Stitely,

Hillsboro Energy respectfully requests approval of a revision to Hillsboro Energy, LLC's
Deer Run Mine, Permit No. 399 for a shadow area addition. The purpose of this
revision is to add approximately 7,731.8 acres to the currently approved shadow area to
allow for further mining.

This shadow area addition is for Permit No. 399 and NPDES Permit No. IL0078727.

Should you have any questions or need additional information please contact Clayton
Cross at (217) 532-7310 x-125, cell (217) 556-0692, email; ccross@pattonmining.com,
or fax (217) 532-7321.

Respectfully Submitted,

k. Comel{

Mark Cornell

Authorized Person
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State of Illinois
Department of Natural Resources
Office of Mines and Minerals
Land Reclamation Division
One Natural Resources Way
Springfield, IL 62702-1271

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COAL MINING AND RECLAMATION OPERATIONS
PERMIT — UNDERGROUND OPERATIONS
UCM-1
PART I

(Application to be submitted 120 days (180 days for NPDES) prior to the desired effective date of the
permit)

DATE: September 14. 2014

NOTICE

This state agency is requesting disclosure of information that is necessary to accomplish the statutory
purpose as outlined under Ill. Rev. Stat. 1989, ch. 96 1/2, par. 7901 et seq. Disclosure of this
information is voluntary, however failure to comply may result in this form not being processed. This
form has been approved by the Forms Management Center.

1) A) General Information

(&) (¥e) (The) Hillsboro Energy, LLC
(Name of Company, Corporation, Partnership or Individual)

925 South Main Street, Hillsboro, IL 62049 (217) 532-3983
(Address) (Telephone Number)
hereby submit application #__399  for a permit to mine during a permit term of 5 years.

Type of Application:

Underground Mining

Revision No. _2 to Permit No. 399
Shadow Area Addition

Renewal No. to Permit No.
Transfer of Permit No.

Acres to be added under renewal

X
X

e e e b b

[
[
[
[
[
[

Applicant's Social Security No. (Voluntary) and/or Federal Employer
Identification No. _20-5231639

Name of Mine Deer Run Mine MSHA ID No. 11-03182

UCM-1 - Part I, Version 9/15, page |



List the Mine Safety and Health Administration (MSHA) number(s) for all mine associated structures
that require MSHA approval.

RESPONSE: N/A

UCM-1 - Part I, Version 9/15, page 2



/ 7 4 / 4
I, Mark Cornell ;/73/// A ﬂ uﬁ/lfui/(- Aunthorized Person

Name [ Signature Title

under penalties of perjury declare that I have examined this application, including accompanying
statements and documents and to the best of my knowledge it is true, and correct. (Signee must be at
least a vice president or duly authorized representative for NPDES 35 [1l. Adm. Code 309.103(e))

This application is also to be used to apply for a:

IEPA Subtitle D (State) Permit Yes No__ X NPDES Yes No__ X
New
Renewal No. Date:
Renewal No. Date:
Modification No. Date:
Modification No. Date:

If this is an application for a NPDES permit, the Consolidated Permits Program - Application Form 2C

(renewal), Form 2D (new), or Form 2E (sanitary) must be completed.
B) | /%\4 L”u{,é/k ()MH/Z/

~“(vic¢ president or his duly authorized representative)

hereby waive my right of the 90-day permit issuance deadline as required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, Section 39(a)(4) and the Illinois Pollution Control Board
Rules and Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 309.225(c).

Q) Who will be the operator of the permit site?
Name _Patton Mining, LLC

Pursuant to 62 Tll. Adm. Code 1701.5 an operator is any person engaged in coal mining
who removes or intends to remove more than 250 tons of coal.

If the operator is different from the applicant, provide the following information.

1) Operator's address 925 South Main Street

Hillsboro, Illinois 62049

2) Operator's telephone No. (217) 532-7310

UCM-1 - Part I, Version 9/15, page 3



3) Operator's Social Security No.
(voluntary) and/or Federal Employer Identification No. ___26-4027251

D) Who will extract coal under this permit?
Name Patton Mining, LLC

If different from applicant or operator provide the following:

1) Address N/A

2) Telephone No.
3) Social Security No. (Voluntary) and/or federal employer
identification No.

E) Who will pay abandoned mine land reclamation fees?
Name _Hillsboro Energy, LL.C

If the person paying the abandoned mine land reclamation fee is different from the applicant, provide
the following information.

1) Address 925 South Main Street, Hillsbhoro, IL 62049

2) Telephone No. (217) 532-3983

3) Payee's Social Security No.
(voluntary) and/or Federal Employer Identification No._20-5231639

UCM-1 - Part I, Version 9/15, page 4



F) The permittee requests a permit on the following area as shown on the permit map.

Location
Pit No. Acres
Mine Address or to be
Name Permitted Sec. Twp. | Range County
Proposed
South Panels 233.3 25 and 36 T8N | R4W | Montgomery
Shadow Area
Proposed
925 South South Panels 360.3 1,12, and 13 | T7N | R4W | Montgomery
; Shadow Area
Main Street
(office) Proposed
South Panels 2,863.6 27 thru 34 T8N R3IW | Montgomery
Shadow Area
Proposed
South Panels 4,274.6 4 thru 9, T7N | R3W | Montgomery
16 thru 18
Shadow Area

Total Acres 7,731.8

Refer to Map 1 — General Location Map.

G. Indicate the type of disturbance and associated acreage.

RESPONSE: N/A. This application is for a Shadow Boundary Revision. No additional surface
disturbance is being proposed by this permit revision. Refer to Page 3 in UCM-1 Part I
of Permit 399 and the applicable permit revisions and boundary revisions for
information on the types of disturbance and the associated acreages within the Permit
399 permit boundary.

Acres Type of Disturbance

Deep Mine Entries, Ventilation, Air
Shafts

Mine Waste Areas

Processing Areas & Support Facilities
Access, Haul Roads, & Transport
Facilities

Soil Storage Areas

Diversions
Other
Not to be Disturbed

UCM-1 - Part I, Version 9/15, page 3



H)

For each phase (permit) of the proposed surface coal mining and reclamation operation over the

life of the mine provide the anticipated or actual starting and termination date and the anticipated
number of acres to be affected. Designate the boundaries of each phase on the pre-mining land
use map or other designated map.

Acres to be
Affected

Phases (Permits) Starting Date Termination Date

RESPONSE:

2)  A)

RESPONSE:

B)

RESPONSE:

C)

RESPONSE:

3) A)

RESPONSE:

B)

RESPONSE:

Refer to Part I, Page 4 of the approved Permit 399; Revision No. 1 — Supplemental
Information, Volume I of 111 for additional information.

Provide name and address of every legal or equitable owner of record of the permit area,
and the mineral property to be mined.

Refer to Attachment 1.2.4 — Surface and Coal Ownership Within and Adjacent to

Shadow Area and Map 2 - Identification of Interests for a list of surface owners.
Natural Resource Partners L.P., 601 Jefferson Street, Houston, TX 77002 is the

mineral owner.

Provide name and address of the owner of record for all surface and subsurface areas
contiguous to any part of the proposed permit area.

Refer to Attachment 1.2.4 — Surface and Coal Ownership Within and Adjacent to
Shadow Area and Map 2 — Identification of Interests for the requested information.

Show location of owners of record of those lands, both surface and subsurface, included
in or contiguous to the permit area on premining land use map or another map, if
necessary.

Refer to Map 2 - Identification of Interests.

Provide name and address of any holder of record of leasehold interest for the permit
area, and the mineral property to be mined.

Refer to Attachment Part 1.2.4 — Surface and Coal Ownership Within and Adjacent to
Shadow Area and Map 2 - Identification Of Interests for information. Hillsboro
Energy, LLC 925 South Main Street, Hillsboro, IL 62049 holds the lease from Natural

Resource Partners L.P., 601 Jefferson Street, Houston, TX 77002.

Provide a statement of all lands, interest in lands, options or pending bids on interest held
or made by the applicant for lands, which are contiguous to the permit area.

N/A

UCM-1 - Part I, Version 9/15, page 6



4)

Provide name and address of any purchaser of record under a real estate contract of the property
for the permit area.

RESPONSE: N/A

3)

6)

A) The applicant is: X corporation, partnership,
single proprietorship, association or other business entity.
B) For the resident agent who will accept service of process for the applicant provide the

following information.

1) Name of resident agent Corporate Service Company

2) Address 2711 Centreville Road
Wilmington, DE 19808

3) Telephone No.

4) Social Security No. (voluntary) and/or Federal
Employer Identification No. _41-2178049

OWNERSHIP AND CONTROL INFORMATION

Ownership and control is evidenced by being the permittee of a surface coal mining operation, or
by being the owner of record of 50 percent or more of an entity controlling a surface coal mining
operation or by having any relationship, which gives direct or indirect authority over an entity
controlling a surface coal mining operation.

Ownership and control is presumed if an entity is an officer or director; is an operator of a
surface coal mining operation; has the authority to commit the financial or real property assets or
working resources of an entity; is the owner of record of ten (10) through fifty (50) percent of an
entity; is a general partner of a partnership; owns or controls coal to be mined by another entity
and has the right to receive that coal after mining; or has the authority to determine how the
surface coal mining operations will be conducted.

For an entity to refute a presumed ownership and control relationship, the entity must
demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Department that the entity subject to the presumption does
not have the authority directly or indirectly to determine the manner in which the relevant surface
coal mining operation is conducted.

RESPONSE: Hillsboro Energy, LLC, the Applicant, is a Limited Liability Company
registered to do business in the State of lllinois. Its business address is 925 South Main Street,
Hillsboro, IL 62049.

One hundred percent of the Membership Interests of Hillshoro Energy, LLC are owned by
Foresight Reserves, LP.

UCM-1 - Part 1, Version 9/15, page 7



Foresight Reserves, LP is a limited partnership in which the voting interest is controlled by
Insight Resource, LLC, the General Partner.

Refer to Attachment Part 1.6 — Ownership and Control Information.

A) For each entity who owns or controls the applicant provide the following information.
1) Name of entity Foresight Reserves, LP
2) Address
3) Social Security No. (voluntary) and/or Federal
Employer Identification No.
4) The entity's specific ownership and control relationship with the applicant 100%
owner of the applicant
[f more than one ownership and control relationship exists, list each relationship
separately under this part providing all information requested.
a) Percentage of ownership if any N4
b) Location in organizational structure N/A
c) Position title N/A
i) Date position was assumed
ii) Date of departure from position
1) Name of entity Foresight Management, LLC
2) Address
3) Social Security No. (voluntary) and/or Federal
Employer Identification No.
4) The entity's specific ownership and control relationship with the

applicant Manager

UCM-1 - Part I, Version 9/15, page 8



If more than one ownership and control relationship exists, list each relationship
separately under this part providing all information requested.

a) Percentage of ownership if any N/A

b) Location in organizational structure N/A4

c) Position title N/A4

i) Date position was assumed _July 18, 2006

i) Date of departure from position N/A

1) Name of entity Insight Resources, LLC
2) Address 430 Harper Park Drive, Beckley, WV 25801
3) Social Security No. (voluntary) and/or Federal
Employer Identification No. 20-1796775
4) The entity's specific ownership and control relationship with the
applicant General Partner of Applicant’s Owner
If more than one ownership and control relationship exists, list each relationship
separately under this part providing all information requested.
a) Percentage of ownership if any N/A4
b) Location in organizational structure N/4
c) Position title N/A
i) Date position was assumed
i) Date of departure from position
B) For each surface coal mining and reclamation operation in the United States either

presently owned or controlled or owned or controlled within the five (5) years preceding
the date of the application by the entity listed in (A) above provide the following
information.

RESPONSE: N/A

UCM-1 - Part I, Version 9/15, page 9



1) Name

2) Address

3) Name of regulatory authority

4) Identification number:

a)

Social security No. (voluntary) and/or
federal employer identification No.

b) Federal permit No.
c) State permit No.
d) MSHA No. and date of issuance
7 For each surface coal mining operation in the United States owned or controlled by the applicant

provide the following information.

a) Name of Operation Deer Run Mine
b) Address of Operation 12051 9" Avenue
Hillsboro, IL 62049
c) Name of regulatory authority Illinois Department of Natural Resources
d) Identification number:
i) Social Security No. (voluntary)

and/or Federal Employer Identification No._20-5231639

ii) Federal permit No.

iii) State Permit No. 399
iv) MSHA No. __11-03182 and date of issuance _03/02/2009
8) A) Has the applicant, any subsidiary, affiliate or entity controlled by or under common

control with

the applicant had:

1) A State or Federal coal mining permit suspended or revoked in the five (5) years
prior to the date of submission of the application?

Yes

No X

UCM-1 - Part I, Version 9/15, page 10



B)

C)

2) A forfeiture of a performance bond under a coal mining permit?
Yes No X

If the response to A)1) or 2) was yes, provide the following information:

1) Provide the identification number of the permit.

2) Provide the date of permit issuance.

3) Provide the date of permit suspension or revocation and/or the date of bond
forfeiture.

4) Provide the name of regulatory authority who suspended or revoked the permit

and/or forfeited the bond.

5) Provide a statement of the reason for the suspension, revocation and/or forfeiture
action.

6) Provide the current status of the permit and/or bond.

7) For any administrative or judicial proceedings initiated concerning the suspension,

revocation, and/or forfeiture provide the following:
a) Date of proceeding,
b) Location of proceeding, and
c) Current status of proceedings.
If the response to A)2) was yes. provide information on the applicant's present financial

condition to provide assurances satisfactory to the Department that forfeiture will not
again be necessary.

9) Violation history

A)

For the three (3) year period preceding the date of submission of the application, provide
a listing of Notices of Violation received for any provision of the Federal Act or any
Federal State law, rule, or regulation pertaining to air or water environmental protection
incurred in connection with any surface coal mining operations. The listing shall include
the following:

1) Notice of violation number or other identifier.

2) Date of NOV issuance.
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3) Permit identification number.

4) MSHA number.

5) Name of entity to whom NOV was written.

6) Name of regulatory authority or agency which issued the NOV.

7) A brief description of the alleged violation.

8) For any administrative or judicial proceedings initiated concerning the violation,
provide the following:
a) Type of proceedings.
b) Date of proceedings
c) Location of proceedings.
d) Current status of proceedings.

9 Actions, if any, to abate the alleged violation.

RESPONSE: Refer to Attachment Part 1.6 — Ownership and Control Information
B) For any unabated cessation orders or unabated air and water quality violation notices

received prior to the date of submission of the application for any surface coal mining and
reclamation operation owned or controlled by the applicant or by any entity which owns
or controls the applicant, provide a listing of the unabated cessation orders or violation
notices which include the following:

[)
2)
3)
4)
3)
6)

7)

Cessation order or notice of violation number or other identifier.

Date of CO or NOV issuance.

Permit identification number.

MSHA number

Name of entity to whom CO or NOV was written

Name of regulatory authority or agency which issued the CO or NOV.

A brief description of the alleged cessation order or violation.
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8) For any administrative or judicial proceedings initiated concerning the cessation
order or violation, provide the following:

a) Type of proceedings.

b) Date of proceedings

c) Location of proceedings
d) Current status of proceedings.
9) Actions, if any, to abate the alleged cessation order or violation.

RESPONSE: N/A
10)  Affidavits, Certifications, Insurance Certificate

A) Complete affidavit regarding applicant's legal right to enter and begin surface coal mining
and reclamation operations in the permit area and whether that right is the subject of pending litigation.
Identify the documents upon which affidavit is based by type and date of execution and identify specific
lands to which each document pertains and explain the legal rights claimed by the applicant (Section
1778.15(a)). If the private mineral estate to be mined has been severed from the private surface estate,
provide copies of the documents required under Section 1778.15(B)(1)~(3). On the permit map or other
designated map show the boundaries of land within the permit area upon which the applicant has the
legal right to enter and begin mining activities.

RESPONSE: Refer to Attachment Part I.10.4 — Mining Affidavits

B) Complete certification for engineering aspects of the application. In addition to the
general certification, three specific certifications are included which are applicable only if the box in
front of each is marked. The first two cover special permit requirements and should be marked only
when they occur for the proposed permit. The third certification covers the Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency permit requirements. In most cases, an Illinois registered engineer will be required to
certify LE.P.A. permit requirements. Except a otherwise provided all maps, plans and cross-sections
included in the permit application shall be prepared by, or under the direction of, and sealed by a
qualified registered professional engineer licensed under the Illinois Professional Engineering Act, a
qualified registered structural engineer licensed under the Illinois Structural Engineering Act or if
authorized by state law, a qualified registered professional land surveyor licensed under the Illinois Land
Surveyors Act with assistance from experts in related fields.

RESPONSE: Refer to hment Part I.10.B — Engineering Certification
C) A certificate of liability insurance or evidence that the applicant is self-insured is required
prior to permit issuance. The certificate may be submitted with the application or when fee and bond are

submitted. Minimum insurance coverage required is for bodily injury $300,000 for each occurrence, and
$500,000 aggregate and for property damage $300,000 each occurrence, and $500,000 aggregate.
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RESPONSE: Refer to Attachment Part I.10.C — Insurance Certificate

11)  Provide a draft copy of proposed newspaper notice, and the name of local newspaper of general
circulation in which advertisement of the application will be published. Certificate of
publication is to be submitted not later than four weeks after the last date of publication.

RESPONSE: Refer to Attachment Part I.11 — Draft Public Notice

12)  Areas Designated Unsuitable for Mining

A)

B)

Does proposed permit area include and/or shadow area include --

Areas designated unsuitable for surface coal mining and reclamation operations, or under
study for designation in an administrative proceeding as unsuitable for surface coal
mining and reclamation operations? (Sections 1762 and 1764)

Yes

No X

Does proposed permit area include and/or shadow area include --

1)

2)

3)

4)

Lands within boundaries of the National Park System, National Wildlife Refuge
System, the National System of Trails, the National Wilderness Preservation
System, the Wild and Scenic Rivers System, and National Recreation Areas, etc.
(Section 1761.11(a))?

Yes No_ X

National Forest land?
Yes No X

Any land which will adversely affect any publicly-owned park or places included
in the National Register of Historic Places, etc. (per Sections 1761.11(c))?
Yes No__ X

If yes, complete Part II, Section 10, B) and C).

Any public roads, which are to be removed, relocated or temporarily closed?
Yes No__ X

Indicate on the pre-mining land use map or other designated map the location of
the public roads and attach a copy of the written agreement from the appropriate
authority authorizing the relocation, removal or temporary closure. Describe the
measures to be used to insure that the interest of the public and land owners

affected will be protected.
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) Within the proposed permit area will Surface Coal Mining and Reclamation operations be
located --

1) Within 100 feet of the right-of-way line of any public road?
Yes No__ X

If yes, explain proposed procedures for complying with regulation

Section 1761.14(b), including request for variance, if relevant. Provide location
of public roads on pre-mining land use map or other designated map. Describe
the measures to be used to insure that the interest of the public and land owners
affected will be protected.

2) Within 300 feet measured horizontally from any occupied dwelling?

Yes No X

If so, is waiver provided meeting requirements of Section 1761.12(d)?

3) Within 300 feet measured horizontally of any public building, school, church,
community or institutional building or public park?
Yes No X

4) Within 100 feet measured horizontally of a cemetery?
Yes No__ X

D) Are valid existing rights claimed for any part of the permit area?
Yes No X

If yes, provide documentation to substantiate claim.
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ATTACHMENT L.2.A
SURFACE AND COAL OWNERSHIP
WITHIN AND ADJACENT TO SHADOW AREA



Attachment |.2.4 - Surface and Coal Owners Within and Adjacent to Shadow Area

Parcel Site Address City First Name Last name Malling Address Address 2 city state | zipcade | NOLOT | Farmland | DeedTotal f o nee| Ineide Shatow | Agjacent to
sacrel jacre) {acra) Area Shadow Area
16-25-100-005 7150 South lllineis Aoute 127 Hillsboro Betty McFarlin 7150 llingds foute 127 P.O. Box 67 Hilisharo lllinois £2044 57.51 37,51 NRP X
16-25-100-007 400 Rountree Street Hillshera Rpger McFarlin 400 Rountree Street Hillsbaro lllingis 52049 18.75 1B75 MNRF Ly
16-25-200-001 7291 Buckeye Trall Hillsbara loseph Boas 11091 Brushy Trail Irving illingis 62051 160.00 160.00 Fartal X
_16-25-300-005 740 llingis Route 137 Hillsbara Bruge Finley 7140 Hllineds Route 137 Hilisboro Mlingis 1.59 3231 3320 L X
16-25-300-009 11148 Nerth 7th Avenue Hillshera Ecward & Susan Boyd 422 West Falrground Avenue Hillshoro ilingds .00 NEP X
16-25-300-010 7012 llline's Route 137 Hilisbara Arlen & Allen Kasten 13314 lllinals Route 185 Hilishoro INingis 2825 24.25 NEP X
16-25-300-017 10110 Helleway Trail Hillsbara Scott Strausgaugh 130 Bandar Circle Hillshoro INinois 29.00 28.00 MEF X
16-25-400-001 123 Narth Broad Hillsbora New River Royalty, LLC 20E Public Sguare 4th Floor Benton Ilinois 62812 40.00 40,00 HEP b
16-25-400-004 7199 Buckeye Trail Hilishora Larry Schraut 7199 Buckeye Trail Hlllsboro inois 62049 0.28 39.72 40.00 NEP X
16-25-400-006 Narth Tth Avenue Hillsboro David & Carol Schluckabler 14099 ML, Moriah Avenue Connellsan inois 62019 30.00 A0.00 MNEF X
16-25-400-007 Coffeen Road Hillsbora New River Royalty, LLC 208 Public Square 4th Floar Banton Illinois 62812 .70 0.70 NEP X
16-25-400-008 Tth Avenue & Buckeye Trall Hilliboro Conrnie Garrett EZ8 CR 36840 Bridgepart Texas 76425 39.30 3530 NEF X
11106 Narth 7th Avenue Hillshora lghn & Patricia Robinson 11106 North 7th Avenue Hillsboro Ilinois 62049 1.00 100 NERP *
11143 Naorth Tth Avenue Hillsbora Edward & Susan Boyd 422 West Falrgreund Avenue Hillsooro Illinois 62049 0.28 17.22 7.50 NRP X
5252 Illinols Route 127 Hillsbora Mary Akli 6252 lllinois Raute 127 Hillsooro linois B2099 1.01 38.99 40.00 NRP X
Narth Tth Avenue Hillsbora David & Carnl Schluckebier 14059 Mt. Morlah Avenue Donnellsan Illinois 62019 17.00 17.00 MRP %
11180 North 7th Avenue Hillsbora Rhonda Hubar 11180 North Tth Avenue Hillszoro Ilinois 2043 0.00 NRP X
11228 North 7th Avenue Hillsbora David & Carnl Schluckehiar 11228 North Tth Avenue Hillsboro Illirais 62049 1.16 38.54 4000 NAP %
Buckeye Trall Hillsboro David & Carnl Schluckehier 14099 M1, Moriah Avenue Donnellson Ilinois k] 63.00 NAP x
16-36-200-003 Buckeye Trail Hillzbare David & Carnl Schluckehiar 14099 Mt. Morlah Avenue Connedlson llinois B201% 40.00 NAF X
16-36-200-004 Buzkaye Trail Hillsbare David & Carol Schluckebier 14033 M1, Merian Aveniue 62015 17.00 NAP x
16-36-300-C02 251 |llinals Route 127 Hillskara Daniel Chappelear 5358 Waveland Road Hillshoro B2045 40.00 NAP ¥
16-36-300-008 11201 Morth Eth Avenue Hillsbare Kenneth & Betty Weiss 31% West Third Morth Street Me. Olive 62069 39.90 NAP x
16-36-400-C01 5252 Illinols Route 127 Hillsbare Daniel Chappelear 5358 Waveland Road Hillshoro BilkG 40.00 NRP X
16-36-400-002 Buckeye Trail Hillsbare David & Carol Schluckebier 14099 Mt Meriah Avenue Dennallsan B201% A0.00 NAF X
16-36-400-005 MNorth Bth Avenue Hillsbare Forrest Delang P.O. Box 334 Hillshors 62045 30.00 NAP X
16-36-400-005 North Bth Avenue Hillsbara Kenneth & Betty Weiss 312 West Third North Street IHlirois B2069 50.00 50.00 NAP X
17-27-100-002 Coffeen Road Hillsbere Ilinois Department of Natural Resources cfo Aaetta Realty One Matural Resources Way Illinois 62702 E0.00 EL.OD NAP X
17-27-100-003 Illingis Aoute 185 Coffeen Iflinois Department of Natural Resources cfo Aaetta Realty One N_Eturel Resources Way Springfield Ilinois B2702 13.65 13.65 NRP X |
17-27-100-004 Illingds Aauts 185 Coffeen Ilinois Department of Natural Resources One Natural Resourees Way Springfield Illingis 62702 66.35 66,35 NAP
17-27-100-502 Coffeen Road Hillshara Ilinois Depariment of Natural Resources cfo Gary Laurent 817 Pewder Avenus ] i IHlingis 62015 £9.33 69.33 NRP x
17-27-100-503 lilineds Boute 185 Hillsbare llingis Bepartment of Natural Resources /o Gary Laurent 823 Powdar Avenus Donnefison lilinols 620195 8.79 B3 NRP X
17-27-100-504 llineds Asute 185 Colfeen Illingis Department of Natural Resources /o Gary Laurent 822 Powder Avenus Wlingis 62019 23.20 23,90 NAP X X
17-27-200-C05 Coffeen Road Hillsbars Dean Huber 5263 East 14th Road Coffeen WHinols 62017 40.00 40.00 NRP X
17-27-200-C05 7225 Caffeen Road Hillshara New River Rovalty, LL 208 Publlc Sguare 4th Floor Benton Illingis 62812 3E.47 3a47 NAP x
17-27-200-C07 llingis Aoute 185 Coffeen IHinois Department of Natural Resources cfo Aaetta Realty One Natural Way Springfield IHirois 62702 22,25 22,35 NRP X
17-27-200-008 Ifinois Department of Natural Resources Cne Natural Resources Way Springfield Ilinois 62702 20.40 20.40 NRP x
17-27-200-009 Coffesn Road Coffesn New River Royalty, LLC 208 Public Sauare ath Flaar Benton IHinois 62812 25.00 25.00 NRP x
17-37-200-010 Coffeen Road Coffesn New River Royalty, LLC 208 Public Seuars Ath Flaar Benton IHinois B2E12 14,60 14.60 WRF % T
17-27-200-507 lineds Asuts 185 Coffeen IHinpis Department of Natural Resources cfo Gary Laurent 822 Powder Avenue D IHingis 6201% 11.69 11.69 NRP X
17-27-300-001 lllinais Aoute 1BS Coffeen Illinsis Department of Natural Resources One Natural Resources Way Springfield IHinois 62702 51.00 51.00 NRP X
17-27-300-005 15020 illineis Reute 1E5 Hillshare Elzie Garrett 1715 Summit Street Hillsheore Wlinais BIME 0.65 14.02 14.67 NRP X
17-27-300-C05 Illingis Aoute 1B5 Hillshara Dynegy, Inc. 601 Travls Street Suite 1400 Housten Texas 7002 11.48 11.48 NRP X
17-27-300-011 15116 illingis Route 1B5 Hillshara New River Royalty, LLC Rocky & Rebecca Starkey 204 Public Square Ath Flaor Benton IHinois 62812 1.87 1.87 NARP X
17-27-300-012 15056 Mlinois Reute 1E5 Hillshera Celens Harrelson P.O. Box 293 Coffeen IHinois E201 574 5.74 NRP X
17-27-300-C13 52 McDavid Cemetery Lane Coffeen Celene Harrelson P.O. Bok 293 Coffeen IHingis G201 0.00 NRP X
17-27-300-014 15039 illingis Reute 1E5 Hillsbara Kenneth & Karen Blankenship 15034 lllinois Aoute 185 Hillshare IHinois HI459 048 43.54 A44.00 NRP ¥
17-27-300-015 Illingls Aoute 185 Hillsbare Randall & Rose Huber 1201 University Hillsharo IHingpis BIMS 177 1.77 NRP X
17-27-300-016 Illineis Apute 185 Hillsbore Brian Huber BB53 Majestic Way Carpentersville |tinais 60110 8.13 B.13 NRF X
17-27-300-501 llineds Apute 185 Coffesn lHinals Tepartment of Natural cfo Gary Laurent 823 Powder Avenue =] lHinsis 62015 4502 42.02 NRF X
17-27-400-001 15037 Ilinals Route 1E5 Hillsbara Kenneth & Karen i 15034 |llinois Aoute 185 Hillshore |Hinois BIS 20.00 20.00 NARP X
17-27-400-003 Coffeen Road Hillsbara New River Reyalty, LLC 208 Public Sguare ath Flaor Benton Illinois 62812 57,75 57.75 NAP x
17-27-400-005 Coffeen Road Hillshora New River Revalty, LLC 2048 Public Sguare ath Fleor Benton Ilinais 62812 40.00 40.00 NAP x
17-27-4C0-005 lilinols Route 185 Hillsbare Brian Huber BBES53 Majestic Way Carpentersville llinois 60110 12.55 12.55 NAP ks
112 ?—\DG-GQ‘}H I llingis Route 185 Hillsbare Matthew Elam 1465 Country Club Way Smithbora [Hinais 62284 61.58 61.98 NAP X
17-28-100-004 East 1ath Read Hillsbare Earl Seltzer 504 Smith Lane P.0. Box 502 Hillskare Illinois BIG 79.53 79.53 NAP X
17-218-100-005 14232 lllingis Raute 185 Hillsbara New River Rayalty, LLC 208 Public Sguare Ath Fleor Bentan Illinois 62812 075 0.75 NAP X
17-28-100-005 14107 lliinels Route 185 Hillsbare New River Royalty, LLC George Elam 208 Public Square ath Fleor Benton 62812 1.53 1.93 NAP X
17-28-100-007 IHlinols Route 185 Hillsbara New River Revalty, LLC 208 Public e‘ﬂuare Ath Fleor Benton 62312 17.40 77.40 NAP X
17-28-200-001 East 14th Road Hillsbare New River Rovalty, LLC 208 Public Square ath Floor Benton linois 62812 12.73 12.73 NAP X
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Attachment §.2.A - Surface and Coal Dwners Within and Adjacent to Shadow Area

Parcel Site Address City First Name Last name Mailing Adcress Address 2 City State | zip code | PN LOT | Farmiand | DeedTotal o ners | MSide Shadow | Acjacent ta
(acre) [acra) {acre] .qrﬁ_ Shadew Ares
17-28-200-002 East 14th Read Hillsboro David & St_eEbe'\ Spinner 715 East Union Avenue Litchfield illingis £2056 27.54 27.54 MRP X
17-28-200-003 Ilineis Route 185 Hilisbaro Earl Seltrer 904 Smith Lane P.0. Bow 502 Hillsborg Ll 52049 40.00 4000 NRP X
17-28-200-0C5 linois Apute 185 Hillsborg Earl Seltzer 904 Smith Lane P.0. Box 502 Hillsboro Hlingds £2048 7578 79.78 NRP X
17-28-300-004 Illineis Route 185 Hillshoro Earl Seltzer 904 Smith Lane P.O. Box 502 Hillskoro il E2049 216.60 316.80 NRP X
17-28-300-002 14401 tllingis Route 185 Hillsborg New River Rovalty, LLC 208 Public Square 4th Flaor ~ Bentan Ilinais 2812 2.00 .00 NEP X
17-28-400-003 14379 lllinois Route 185 Hillsboro. Mew River Royalty, LLC 208 Publlc Square Ath Floor Benton Illinais 62812 1.40 140 NRP X
17-23-100-001 Morth 7th Avenue Hillsborg Larry Schraut 7193 Buckeye Trail Hillskors Hlinais 52048 B0.00 B0.00 NAP i
17-25-100-002 Maorth 7th Avenus Hillsboro Hew fiver Royalty, LLC 208 Public Squara Ath Floor Eenton [linars 62812 a0.00 BO.00 NAP X
17-29-200-001 13314 tlingis Route 185 Hillstore Mew fiver Royalty, LLC Arlen & Patricia Kasten 208 Public Square Ath Floor Benton Hlinais 62817 .51 79.49 B0.0D NRP =
17-29-200-003 Illinois Route 165 Hillszora. W.’|Eh‘. Trust ¢/ First Naticnal Bank P.0. Box 40 Wandalia Hlirais 62471 68.75 BB.75 NAP x
17-39-200-004 INlinais Agute 185 Hillsborg Earl Seltier 904 Smith Lane P.0, Box 502 Hillskore Illinois 62049 10.16 10.16 NAP X
17-29-300-001 13013 North 7th Avenue Hillszorg Larry Schraut 7199 Buckeye Trall Hillskore Hlinais 52049 4000 40.00 NRF X
17-29-300-002 13013 North 7th Avesue Hillsbora Larry Sechraut 7199 Buckeye Trall Hillshore Wlinais 62045 .49 118.51 120.00 NAP "
17-29-400-004 7170 East 14th Road Hillsbarg Larry Schraut 7199 Buckeye Trail Hillshere Hlinals B2049 1.00 1.00 NAP "
17-29-400-006 7179 East 14th Road Hillshara Larry Sehraut 7199 Buckeye Trall Hitlshere Hlinois 62048 159.00 155.00 MNRP L
17-20-100-001 Buckeye Trail Hillsboro Joseph Boas 110%1 Brushy Trail Irving Hlinais BI051 21600 216.00 NRP i
17-30-200-001 North 7th Avenue Hillshare Joseph Baas 11091 Brushy Trall Irving Hlingis G051 B0.00 BO.0O NRP %
17-30-300-001 7108 Buckeye Trail Hillshara Richard Elam 7108 Buckeye Trall Hillshere Hingis B204% 0.49 137.51 138.00 NRF ¥
17-30-400-001 Buckeye Trail Hillsbaro Joseph Bass 11091 Brushy Trall Irving lllinais B2051 40,00 40.00 NEP %
17-20-400-002 12188 North Tth Avanue Hillsbor Garald Young 12188 North Tth Avenue Nllinois GI04% 40.00 40.00 MNRP X
17-30-400-003 12188 Narth 7th Avenue Hillsb Gerald Young 12188 North Tth Avenue Hlllsbere lilinals G204 BO.OD BO.LO NRP X
17-21-100-001 7195 Buckeye Trail Hillsharo Lérry Sehraut 7183 Buckeye Trail Hillsharo IHinals 62045 8373 8373 MNRP X
17-31-100-003 12188 North Tth Avenue Hillsboro Gerald Yourg 121B8 Marth Tth Avenue Hillsboro lllinals 62043 100 5.00 6.00 MRP x
17-31-100-004 12188 North Tth Avenue Hillsboro Gerald Young 12188 Narth Tth Avenue Hillsboro Winals 62043 4054 A0.54 MRP X
17-31-200-001 12248 North Tth Avenue Hillsboro Gerald Young 12188 North Jth Avenue Hillsboro IHinals EI04% 0,73 154.21 155.00 MRP ¥
17-31-200-002 12184 North Tth Avenue Hillsboro Gerald Young 12188 Morth Tth Avenue Hilisboro IHinals 61043 5.00 5.00 NEP X
17-31-300-001 Buckeye Trall Coffeen Cavid & Carol ! i 14039 Mt Moriah Avenue Donnellson lllinsis 62013 17.50 17.50 MRP X
17-31-300-002 Buckeye Trail Coffeen Cavid & Carol Schiuckenier 14093 Mt. Moriah Avenus bonnellsan llingls 62019 13.00 13.00 MNRP X
17-31-300-003 12057 North Bth Avenue Hillshoro lerry & Wanda Mercer 12057 North 6th Avenue Hillsbora | lllinels 67043 3,40 710 30,50 NRP X
17-31-300-004 | 6061 - B0A3 Buckeye Trail Hillsharo Richard & Margaret Harms E0G3 Buckeye Trail Hilishara llinols | 620a9 | 2.87 56,38 59.25 NP %
17-31-300-005 12173 North Bth Avenue Hillshoro Brian Weston cfo Litchfield Comm unity Saviags P.0. Box 445 Litchfield IHinols 62056 1.00 1.00 MNRP %
17-31-400-001 6063 Buckeye Trail Coffeen Richard & Marsare: Harms 6063 Buckeye Trail Hillsboro IHinals 652045 80,00 0,00 NRP X
17-31-400-007 6063 Buckeye Trail Coffeen Richard & Margaret Harms 6063 Buckeye Trail Hillsboro Winals 62043 a.87 8.87 MNEP X
17-31-400-008 Narth Bth Avenue Coffeen Benjamin Kenmy 5250 East 18th Road Coffeen llinals 52017 BE.59 2595 MNEP L3
17-31-400-010 Narth Bth Avenue Coffeen Mlcholas Kenny 1402 Kweit Lane Greenvilie linals 52346 28.50 2850 MNRP K
17-31-400-011 82 McQuern Lane Hillsboro Ben Kenny 13001 North &th Avenue Hillsboro s 52043 053 4.11 5.04 NRP %
17-32-100-002 6265 East 14th Road Coffeen Stalla Kasten G265 East 14th Road Hillsboro llinais 57049 40.00 A0.00 NRP 5
17-32-100-003 6255 East 141h Road Coffeen Stella Kasten 6265 Fast 14th Road Hi|ls|3’0|_!g £3045 40,00 40,00 MEP X
17-32-100-004 13030 North Jth Avenue Hillsboro New River Aovalty, LLC lohn Clark 208 Public Square 4th Floor Bentan 62812 4.50 4.50 MNEP X
17-32-100-006 13130 North 7th Avenue HKillshoro Brad & Dawn Young 13130 Narth 7th Avenue Hlillsboro 62049 5.00 5.00 NEP X
17-32-100-007 Narth Tth Avenue Hitlsboro Brad & Dawn Young 13130 Narth 7th Avenue Hillsboro lineis 62043 70,50 7o.50 NEFP X
17-32-200-001 6265 East 14th Road Coffeen Stella Kasten G265 East 141h Anad Hillsboro lliinals 52043 80,00 a0.00 MNP X
17-33-200-002 6265 East 14th Road Hillshoro Stella Kasten G265 East 14th Aoad Hillsboro llinals 52049 0.61 79.3% a0.00 MEF X
17-32-300-004 13253 North Bth Avenur Hiflshoro Donald & Brenda Edwards 13253 North &th Avenue Hillsboro [T £2049 7431 74.31 MNEP %
17-32-300-005 13353 North Bth Avenue Hiflshoro Donald & Brenda Edwards 13233 North 6th Avenue Hillsboro llingis 52049 36,29 3629 NEF X
17-32-400-001 13753 North Bth Avenue Hillshara Donald & Brenda _Edwards 13253 North &th Avenue Hillsboro llingis 52049 0.81 7919 a0.00 NRP X
17-32-400-002 13253 North 6th Avenus Hillsboro Denald & Brenda Edwards 13253 Nerth 6th Avenue Hillsboro llingis | £2043 20.00 4000 NP X
17-32-400-003 12253 North Bth Avenue Hillshoro Danald & Brenda Edwards 13253 Narth 6th Avenue Hillsboro llingls £2049 40.00 4000 NRP 3
17-33-100-003 East 14%h Aoad Hitlsboro Earl Seitzer Enterprises P.O. Bok 502 Hillsboro lllingis 52049 300.00 300.00 NRP X
17-33-200-001 Ilinois Route 185 Hillshoro Cynegy, Inc. 501 Travis Street Suite 1400 Houston Taxas FTo02 20.00 20.0¢ MEF u
17-33-300-001 North Bth Avenue Caffeen Donald & Brenda Edwards 13253 North 6th Avenue Hillsboro lllinals 52049 40,00 40,00 NEP X
17-33-300-C03 5263 East 14th Road Coffeen Dean Huber 5263 East 14th Road Coffeen WMingis &2017 40.00 AD.00 MNEP X
17-33-300-004 5263 East 14th Road Coffeen Lean Huber SZE3 East 14th Road Coffeen Wingis 52017 40,00 40.00 MNEP X
17-33-300-005 Marth Bth Avenur Coffeen Denald & Brenda Edwards 13353 North Eth Avenue Hillsboro Illinois B2049 1.41 3513 35,54 MEP X
17-33-300-006 14061 North Bth Avenue Coffeen Wade Edwards cfe C‘c_.‘___oglc 1 Corelogic Drive Westlake Texas Te282 346 346 NERFP X
17-33-400-001 5263 East 14th Road Coffeen Dean Huber 5263 East 14th Road Coffeen Winais 62017 47.00 £7.00 NERP X
17-33-400-002 5263 East 14th Road Coffeen Dean Huber 5263 East 14th Road Coffeen Ilinois E2017 25.00 235.00 NEFP X
17-33-400-003 Rural Lake Area Coffeen Dynegy, Inc. 601 Travis Street Suite 1400 Houston Texas Tro02 15.00 15,00 NERP X
17-33-400-004 5263 East 14th Road Coffeen Dean Huber 5263 East 14th Road Coffeen lllinals £1017 15.00 15.00 NEP X
17-33-400-005 5763 East 14th Road Coffeen Dean Huber 5263 East 14th Road Coffeen Wingis 62017 1B.00 1800 MRP "
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Attachrment 12,4 - Surface and Coal Owners Within and Adjacent to Shadow Area

Parcel Site Address ity First Name Last name Mailing Address Address 2 City State | Zip Code tand kot ] . Farmiand Reetiekl Cozl Cwner® Insicie Shedaw | ~Hicjaeznkta
!a_c_re{ (acre) laere) Area Shadow Area
17-33-400-C06 5263 East 14th Road ‘William, Clecia, & Cherlyn Brackett 5204 East 14th Aoad Coffeen Hlinels 62017 40,00 A0.00 NRP %
17-34-100-D04 72 McDavid Cemetery Lane McDavid Point Cemetery R.R. 1 Hillsboro Illinais 62049 1.27 1.27 No x
17-34-100-005 95 McDavid Cemetery Lane Kenneth & Linda Mull 95 McDavid Cemetery Lane Hillsboro: Hlinois 62049 0.B5 0,75 21.60 NRP x
17 34-100-006 15212 |ilinols Aoute 185 Hillshara Ralph Ra_'!m ) 15212 lllinois Route 185 Hillshorg linofs 62049 0.51 58.99 55.50 NRP x
—4?-34-160-001 15172 Ilinals Aoute 185 Hillshara Shawn & Hope Titsworth 15172 lilinals Route 185 Hillsboro inats 62049 4.00 4.00 NP X
17-34-200-007 Coffeen Road Hillshera Mew Aiver Royalty, LLC 208 Public Square 4th Floor Benton Hliroks 62812 12.00 12.00 NHP X
17-34-200-008 Coffeen Road Hillshara Mew River Royalty, LLC 208 Public Square 4th Floor Benton Hlinols 62812 214 32.14 NP X
17-34-200-009 15443 llineis Route 185 Hillshara Kenneth & Brenda Timpe 15333 |ving Road inving Hlinois 62051 2322 .22 NRP X
17-34-200-011 lllinols Route 185 Hillshora Arlen Kasten 13314 lllinois Route 185 Hilisbere Hlirnois G204% 6.01 501 NAP X
17-34-200-012 1322 CIPS Trail Colfeen MNew River Aoyalty, LLC 208 Public Square Ath Fioor EBenton Hlinols 62812 1.00 1.00 NP X
17-34-200-015 1255 CIPS Trail Collesn ‘William Kershaw 1255 CIPS Trail Coffean 1linois 62017 2.50 .50 NAP X
_17-34-200-018 13314 lllinois Route 185 Hiflshoro Arlen Kasten 13314 Ilincis Route 185 Hillsboro G204% 1826 28.26 NAP 3
17-34-200-020 1335 CIPS Trail Caffesn Danny Lilley 1335 CIPS Trail Coffeen 62017 0.75 4.25 5.00 NAP X
17-34-200-021 llineds Asuts 1B5 Hillsbara New River Royalty, LLC 208 Public Square Ath Floor Benton 62812 27.80 1780 NAP X
17-34-300-001 Border North Coffeen Lake Caffesn Dyregy, Ins, 801 Travis Street Suite 1400 Houstan 77002 203.00 203,00 NAP x
17-34-300-007 15112 Morth 6th Avenue Coffesn Brooks Moreland 15112 North &th Avenue Coffeen 62017 6,00 600 NRP X
17-34-300-008 15177 Morth 6th Avenue Celfesn Kathy Turner 15177 Morth 6th Avenue Coffeen Iingls 62017 1.69 1.65 NRP X
17-38-300-009 CIPS Trall Calleen Robert Aar 6550 Dleatha 5t. Louls Missouri 63133 55,64 56,64 NRP X
17-34-451-008 1057 CIPS Trail Coffeen \Wade & Natalie Fullar 1057 CIPS Trall Coffeen Wingols 62017 0.51 51.83 5234 NRP X
17-34-451-009 15301 Marth Gth Avenue Caffeen Schylar & Amanda Fuller 15201 Morth 6th Avenue Coffeen Illinols 62017 344 a4 NRP X
20-01-100-008 5338 IHinols Route 127 Hillsbars Gerald Zumwalt 5338 lllinsis Route 127 Hillsboro Wingls 62043 2.30 5.30 MNRP *
?0-0.1-1130—0}9 13314 illincls Route 185 Hillsbara Arlen kasten 13314 llinais Asute 185 Hillsboro Wlinois 62043 17.63 17.68 MRF ®
20-01-100-011 Morth 6th Avenue Hillsbora Earen Funk /o Farmers State Bank & Trust 200 West State Jacksonville Wlinois B2650 52.83 52.83 NRP X
20-01-200-003 11202 North 6th Avenue Hillskars Mary June Koontz 11202 Marth &th Avenue Hillsboro llinois 62049 0.55 055 NRF X
20-01-200-005 11400 Marth 6th Avenue Hillsbora Douglas & Brenda Johnson 11400 North 6th Avenue Hillsboro lllinis 62049 7.02 7.02 MNRF X
20-01-200-005 12056 North 6th Avenue Hillsbore RAandolph & Susan Schneider 12056 North 6th Averue Hillsboro lllingls 62049 72.98 72.98 MEF X
20-01-200-008 North 6th Avenue Hillskore Karen Funk cfo Farmers State Bank & Trust 200 West State Jacksonville llinzis E2650 71.04 7104 NRP X
20-01-200-009 11204 North Gth Avenue Hillsbore ‘William & Ruth Schroeder 11204 North 6th Avenue Hillsboro Hlingis 52049 0.61 11.35 1186 NRF X
| 20-01-300-CC8 iinols Route 123 Hillsbore David & Luann Chappelear 10110 Holloway Trail Hillseoro lllinols 62049 1.95 1.95 MNRFP X
20-02-300-009 Ilinois Rowte 127 Hillseare Rodney Bergmann 4 Deer Hellew Litchfield llinais E2056 40.00 4000 NRP *
20-01-300-011 169 Funk Lane Hillskore Thornas & Mary Murray 163 Funk Lane Hillsboro lllingis £2040 741 T41 NFRP X
20-01-300-015 5126 Iltinols Route 127 Hillsbore Ronald Hunshe 12610 .'-'Issll Road Highland Wlinois 62249 24.34 24.34 NRP X
20-01-400-010 253 Rack Lange Hillsbare Terri Mackay 253 Rock Lane Hillsboro Winois £2049 32.78 3278 NEP X
20-01-400-012 Rock Lane Hillskore Daolores Yarbrough 1105 Devonshire Drive Chamgaign lllingis E1821 20.00 000 NEF X
20-01-400-013 Funk Lane Hillskare Karen Funk cfo Farmers State Bank & Trust 200 West State facksonville lingis 62650 30.00 30.00 MNEP X
20-01-400-014 12056 North 6th Avenue Hillsbore & Susan Schnaider 12056 North 6th Avenue Hillsboro lingls 62049 30.00 30,00 NRP X
20-01-400-015 Furnk Lane Hillsbara Thomas Boehler 379 South Starr Street \Waggonar llinols 62572 12.00 12.00 NRP
_20-01-400-018 266 Rock Lane Hillsbara l=an Snydar 266 Reck Lane Hillsboro I||in0i'§ 62049 4.99 4,95 MNP x
30-D1-400-018 259 Rack Lane Hillskere Todd & Alicia gelly 8312 North State Boute 159 Daorsay llinois 62021 9.96 9.96 MNP L
20-01-400-020 190 Page Lane Hillshara Charles Page 190 Page Lane Hillsboro ilincls 62049 1.26 16.29 17.55 NRP X
20-01-400-021 172 Page Lane Hillsbora Brian & Edina Pa_s_g P.O. Box 341 Morrisonville E2546 2.00 200 NEF x
20-01-400-022 204 Page Lane Hillsbara Charles & Daniel Page 204 Page Lane Hillsboro 62049 2.00 .00 MRP x
20-12-100-C08 Hllinois Route 127 Hillsbara Dennie & Dee Goedecke 338 Bens Drive Chatham 62629 37.67 767 NEF X
20-12-100-011 |linpis Route 127 Hillsbara Aoy & Cherlann Aapian 4292 lilinois Route 127 Hillsboro £2049 11.46 1146 MRP X
20-12-100-013 42932 lltinais Route 127 Hillsbera Aoy & Cherlann Aapien 4292 lllinels Route 127 Hillsboro Illinois 52049 1.00 12.50 13.60 MEP X
20-12-200-002 181 Acams Lane Hillsbara Aonald Cooper 181 Adams Lane Hillshora i 0.38 79.62 2000 NEP X
2012200003 | 204 FunkLane Hillsbere Charles & Daniel Page 204 Funk Lane Hillsbore 39.00 35.00 WRP ¥
20-12-200-006 253 Rock Lane Hillshera MNorman Comptan 253 Raock Lane Hillskors 0.51 38.16 3867 NRP X
20-12-300-001 4121 lllinads Route 127 Hillshere P& B Trust 4171 Illineds Route 127 Hillsboro 39.00 35.00 MNEF X
20-12-300-005 3533 Illincds Route 137 Hillsbere Charles & Nancy McDowell 3538 Illinols Route 127 Hillsbora 0.99 3.01 10.00 NERF X
20-12-300-011 3570 Illinods Route 127 Hillsberg Corey Beatty 502 Pine Street Hillsboro 6.71 671 NRP X
20-12-300-012 Ilinols Route 127 Hillsbere Rande & Diane Gilhs 10865 Laka Road Highland 19.79 19.79 NRP X
20-12-300-013 4121 Illingis Route 137 Hillsbero P & B Trust 4121 linals Route 127 Hillsboro llinois 0.52 39.04 359.56 NEP X
20-12-400-001 181 Adams Lane Hillshara Asnald Cooper 181 Adams Lane Hillstora lineis 20.00 20.00 NRP X
20-12-400-002 181 Adams Lane Hillsbera Aanald Cooper 181 Adams Lane Hillskora Mlingis SIHY 20,00 20.00 NRP X
20-12-400-003 3127 IlNinais Route 127 Hillsbera Wanda Bee 3127 IMinais Route 127 Hillskoro Illingis B2049 40.00 40.00 NRP ®
20:12-400-005 4003 Buckeye Trall Hillsbero Earl Law 4003 Buckeye Trall Hillskoro Mllingis £2049 061 3939 £0.00 NEP X
20-12-400-005 140 Adams Lane Hillskere Stacey Carroll clo Corelogle 1 Coraloglc Drive Wesllake Texas TE262 0,51 15.49 20.00 NRFP X
20-12-400-007 142 Adams Lane Hillsbara Gary Sneed 142 Adams Lane Hillsbora Illingis £2049 20,00 20.00 NRP X
20-13-100-CC7 3538 Illineds Route 127 Hillsbare Charles & Nancy Mchowell 3538 Ilinols Route 137 Hillsboro Mlinois s2049 B3.78 83.73 MEF X
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Attachment .24 - Surface and Coal Qwners Within and Adjacent to Shadow Area

Parcel Site Address City First Name Last name. Malling Address Address 2 City State | Zip Code Landlot{ <Farmiard BesiTeml Coal Ownar® stde Shadow: | efacent to
Ecr_: jacre] [atre) Area Shadow Area |
20-13-100-009 3141 Illineis Apute 137 Hillsharo Samual Elizonde 4o Corelogic 1 Carelogic Drive Westiake exas 6262 0.64 465 5.29 NAF X
20-13-100-010 lllinols Route 127 Hillshoro Barbara Wright PO, Box 40 Vandalia Hlinois 52471 21.34 21.34 MRP X
20-13-200-002 \llinois Rowte 127 Hiflshoro Barbara Wright P.0. Box 40 Vandalia tlinais 62471 30.00 30.00 NRP X
20-13-200-003 | Bear Creek Lans Hillsboro Larry Casarta 2618 Morganfair Lane Katy exas | 77450 20.00 BO.00 NRF ¥
20-13-200-005 3127 |llinais Reute 127 Hillsborn Wanda Bee 3127 Illinols Route 137 Hillsboro Ilinois 62049 1.00 83.70 848,70 NRP X
20-13-300-004 Bear Creek Lans Dannellsen Barbara Wright PO, Box 40 Mandalia irois 62471 3345 39.45 NRF X
20-13-400-001 Bear Creek Lane Donnellson Barbara Wright PO, Box 40 Wandalia inais 62471 0.31 15859 158.90 NEF L]
15034 North Bth Avenue Calfesn Acbert & Clara Dale 15034 Noth Bth Avenue Coffeen lingis 62017 0.82 0.82 MEP X
15034 North Sth Avenue Cafleen Robert & Clara Dale 15034 Noth Bth Avenue Coffeen linois 62017 0.33 0.23 MEF X
15034 North 6th Avenue Coffeen Robert & Clara Dale 15034 Noth 6th Avenue Cotfeen Illinois B2017 0.33 0.33 MEP X
15010 North Sth Avenue Coffeen Mary 15010 Narth 6th Avenus Coffeen |llinois 62017 0.33 0.33 NEP X
Morth &th Avenue Cofleen Terry & Brenda Young 73 Young Lane Coffeen Itlingis B2017 32.00 22.00 NEP X
15010 North Sth Avenue Coffesn Mary Shelbaurne 15010 Nerth 6th Avenue Coffeen IHinols B2017 0.33 0.33 NEP X
15034 Narth Eth Avenue LCoffesn Robert & Clara Dale 15034 Noth &th Avenue Coffeen IFlingis B2017 0.82 0,82 NEP X
21-03-100-012 15112 Narth Eth Avenue Coffeen Broaks Mareland 15112 North 6th Avenue Coffesn Iinois 62017 1.56 1.56 NRP X
41-03-100-013 15112 Narth 6th Avenus Brooks 15112 North 6th Avenue Coffeen Ninois 62017 0.83 0.83 NiP X
21-03-100-014 15138 North 6th Avenue Kevin & Gena Lewey 15138 North Gth Avenue Coffesn Wlinois 62017 1.00 1.00 NAP ¥
21-03-10C-015 15152 North 6th Avenue Daris Graham 15152 North 6th Avenue Coffeen lllingis 62017 o0.41 0.81 NAP x
21-03-100-016 15170 North 6th Avenue Randy White 3382 South SEr|I’|E Streat Springfield Wllinois £2703 4.31 431 NAP X
21-03-100-017 15194 North Gth Avenue Randy White 3352 South Spring Street Springfield lllinois 62703 2.35 235 NAF ¥
| 21 00-001 CIPS Trail Calfeen Cynegy, Inc. 501 Travis Street Sulite 1400 Howstan Texas 700z 311.00 311.00 NAP X
21-03-300-002 151 Fox Lane Colfeen Drury Emerson 151 Fox Lane Collern lllingis 2017 128 BT 10.00 NRP X
21-04-100-001 Naorth 6th Avenue Caolfeen Illinois Power Company £fo Ameren Services PO, Box BE14S St Louis Missouri B3166 3.30 330 NRP X
21-04-100-002 5264 East 14th Read Coffeen Dean Huber 5264 East 14th Road Colfeen 62017 75.50 75,50 NRP X
21-04-100-007 14198 Narth Gth Avernue Colfeen Dean Huber 5263 East 14th Road Colfeen inais 62017 17.50 17.50 NRP X
21-04-100-008 5304 East 14th Road Coffeen ‘William & Clecla Brackett 5204 East 14th Road Colfeen Illinis 62017 1.35 3810 3845 NRF X
21-04-100-00% 14115 North Sth Avenye Coffeen Michael & Cheri Huber 14116 North 6th Avenue Cotfeen Ilinois 52017 1.50 1.50 MNRP X
21-04-100-010 North G6th Avenue Coffeen Dean Huber 5263 East 14th Road Coffeen INinmis 62017 1400 14.00 MNRF X
21-04-200-001 13253 North Bth Avenue Cafleen Donald & Brenda Edwards 13253 Morth Sth Avenue Hillsboro Hinois 62048 40.00 40,00 NRP X
21-04-200-004 Lake Boundary Cetfesn Dynegy, Inc. &01 Travis Street Suite 1400 Houston Texas 77002 54.00 24.00 NRP ¥
21-04-200-005 14330 North Bth Avenue Coffeen New River Rovalty, LLC 208 Public Square ath Fleor Bantan Hlingis 62812 3.00 3.00 MNEP X
21-04-200-007 14258 North Bth Avanue Caffeen Bob & Alice Feynolds 14358 Morth Sth Avenue Coffeen Hlinals 62017 47.00 47.00 MNRP X
21-04-200-008 15010 North Gth Avenue Caffesn Mary Sheloourne 15010 Nerth 6th Avenue Coffesn Hlinnis 62017 100 1.00 NRP X
21-04-300-003 East 1ath Aoad Cofteen Brian Suhre E233 Brickyard Hill Road Waorden Illirmis 62097 40.00 40.00 MRP ks
21-04-300-004 5204 East 14th Read Coffeen William & Cleala Brackett 5204 East 14th Road Coffesn Hlingis 62017 40.00 40,00 MEP X
21-04-300-005 6255 East 14th Road Hilisbore Stella Kasten 6765 East 14th Aoad Hillskors Hlirnis 2045 40.00 40,00 NRP X
21-04-300-006 East 1dth Aoad Coffeen Brian Sunre E233 Brickyard Hill Read Worden inois 62057 40.00 40.00 NRP ¥
21-04-400-001 5204 East 1-1_t_|"|_|‘§naa Ceffeen William & Cleala Brackett 5204 East 14th Road _ Coffeen Illinais 62017 70.00 70.00 NRP X
21-04-200-002 5204 East 14th Road Coffesn Williarm & Cleala Brackett 5204 East 14th Road Coffeen Illinnis 62017 “40.00 40.00 NEP X
21-04-400-003 5204 East 14th Road Caffesn William & Cleala Brackett 5204 Fast 14th Aoad Coffeen llinois 62017 21.00 21.00 NRP X
21 -04-500-004 5204 East 14th Road Coffesn Williarm & Cleala Brackett 5204 East 14th Aoad Coffeen lllinois 62017 13.75 13.73 MNRP X
21-05-100-003 13253 North Sth Avenue Hillsbara Donald & Brenda Edwards 13253 North &th Avenue Hillsbore \Hinais B2045 16.25 16.25 MNRP X
21-05-100-004 13253 North Sth Avenue Hillstore Donald & Brenda Edwards 13253 North &th Avenue Hillsbore IHingis 62045 16.25 1625 NRP X
21-05-100-005 13214 Flat Avenue Hillsbora Mark. Huber 2121 Briarfield Lane Bunker Hill IHinois BI04 40.00 40.00 MEF X
21-05-100-006 Naorth Eth Avenue Coffeen Brian, Dacia, & Dean Brown 12167 North Road Hillsharo Illinais Bilas 94.25 94.35 NEFP X
21-05-200-001 13253 North Sth Avenue Hillsboro Donald & Brenda Edwards 13253 North 6th Avenue Hillsbare IHingis BI04% 38.50 39.50 NHP X
21-05-200-002 East 14th Road Coffesn Dennis Dressler 56 Lily Road LenzhurE IHinais 62255 39.50 39.50 NRP *
31-05-200-004 East 14th Read Coffean Dennis Dressler E36 Lily Road Lenzhur IHinals 62255 1B 7176 NRP S
21-05-200-005 5263 East 14th Road Coffesn Dean Huber 5263 East 14th Aoad Coffeen IHinals 62017 1.24 124 NRP s
21-05-300-001 Flat Avenue Hillsbora Randolph & Susan Schneidar 12056 North Gth Avenue Hillsbare IHinais 62049 40.00 40.00 NRP X
21-05-300-003 North 5th Lane Hillsbore Bank & Trust P.0. Box 410 Litchfield Ilinals E2056 75.00 75.00 NRP L
21-05-300-007 Flat Avenua Coffaen Mark Huber 5121 Briarfield Lane Bunkar Hill IHinols 52014 3800 38.00 NRP X
21-05-300-008 13214 Flat Avenue Hillsbora Fhyllis Simonton 13214 Flat Avenue Coffesn IHinols E2017 200 2.00 NRP X
21-05-400-001 13214 Flat Avenue Coffeen Mark Hubir 9121 Briarfield Lane Bunker Hill IHinois 62014 40,00 40.00 NRP X
21-05-400-006 Narth 5th Lane Hillsbore Jayce Brothers /o Bank & Trust Company 401 North Madisan PO, Box 410 Litchfield lingls G056 4340 43.40 NRP X
21-05-200-008 East 14th Road Coffean Dean Huber 5264 East 14th Road Coffeen Wingls 62017 748,52 79.52 NRP %~
21-05-400-009 5073 East 14th Avenue Coffeen Bruce Guckian 5073 East 14th Road Coffeen llinels 62017 0.48 048 NRP X
21-05-400-011 North 5th Lane Hillskore Jason Hustan cfo Countrywide Tax Service P.0. Box 10211 Wan Nuys Califarnia | 91410 160 180 NRP X
21-06-100-003 11400 North &th Avenue Hillsbara Douglas & Brenda Johnson 11400 North 6th Avenue Hillshara Ilinals 62049 1,08 3.08 NRP X
21-06-100-004 12056 Morth &th Avenue Hillsbara Randalph & Susan Schneider 12056 North 6th Avenue Hillshbaro IHineis 62049 1.59 63.87 6546 NEP X
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Attachment |.2.A - Surface and Coal Cwners Within and Adjacent to Shadow Area

Parcel Site Address City First Name Last rnarne Mailing Address Address 2 ity State | Zip Code keoator | 7 iafrland Deed Ftal Coal Cwner® Ingie Shaduwr | Adjacentid
[acre) {acre) lacre] Area | Shadow Area

21-06-100-005 12198 North 6th Avenue Hillsborg Roberta Meyer 12198 Morth 5th Avenue Hillsbora ingis BI04% 1.29 31.96 3335 NRF X
21-06-100-006 North 6th Avenue Hlisbaro Roberta Meyer 12198 Morth &th Avenue Hillszora Mlingis BI04s 33.25 3335 NRP x

21-06-200-007 Narth Ath Avenue c‘lﬂ.‘ﬁl‘... New River Royalty, LLC 204 Public Square 4th Flaor Bentan Illingis £1812 0.68 14.68 15.36 NRP X

21-06-200-008 Marth Bth Avenus Hilisboro Austin Meyer 449 ite Apad Pocahontas Illingis 61275 11.24 11.24 NAap X

21-06-200-009 North Bth Avenue Hilisbors Randolph & Susan Schneider 12056 Narth 6th Avenue Hillskore [lineis SI0453 108.00 108.00 NAP X

21-06-300-003 153 Rock Lane Hillsboro Marman Compten 253 Rock Lane Hillshore Ilingis 62045 9.00 9.00 NRP X

21-06-300-007 Buckeye Trail Hillsborg Randolph & Susan Schneider 12056 North 6th Avenue Hillshore |llineds £1045 58.97 58.92 NRP x

21-06-300-C08 188 Rock Lane Hillskora Pairick & Lora Eck 133 Rock Lane Hillshore Hlinois 2049 0.56 14.52 15.08 NRP X

21-06-300-00% Buckeye Trail Hillszorg Patrick Ja!nagin 2441 Buckeyve Trail Hillsbere [llinois E2049 56.38 56.38 NRP X
21-06-300-010 4441 Buckevye Trail Hillsbora Carrie Baron 4421 Buckeye Trail Hillshere \lingis 52049 2.55 779 10,34 MNRP %
21-05-400-001 4441 Buckeye Trall Hillsbora Randelph & Susan Schnelder 12056 North 6th Avenue Hillshere Nlinais 62049 40.00 40.00 MNRP X

21-06-400-002 4441 Buckeye Trail Hillshara Randalph & Susan Schneld 12056 North 6th Avenue Hillsbara Illinais £2048 A40.00 40.00 NRP X

21-05-400-003 4441 Buckeye Trail Hillsbera Randalph & Susan Schneider 12056 Narth Bth Avenue Hillshere Wlinois 62049 80,00 B0.00 L X

21-07-100-002 4255 Buckeye Trail Hillsbera Andrew Stritiel c/o Natianal Bank B0, Box 310 Hllisbare Illirais 62049 476 0.26 5.02 NRP x
21-07-100-007 Buckeye Trail Hillsbero Travis & Aimes Klumg 17135 lllinois Route 185 Ceffeen IHlinois 62017 9.40 240 NRP "
21-07-100-008 Buckeye Trail Hillshero fustin & Brand] Reynolds 1510 South Main Street Hlllsbora \Hingis 62049 5.33 5.33 MNRP X

21-07-100-009 Buclcg_fe Trail Hitlshara Tracy ressier 305 Washington Street | {Hinois f2015 5.13 5.13 NRP X
21-07-100-010 Buckeye Trail Hillsbaro Klump & Atterberry cfo Ph::IIE Klump E07 Keller Avenug Hillsharn IHinais B2045 38.06 3R.06 MNRP X
21-07-100-011 Buckeye Trail Hillsbora Terri Mackey 153 Rock Lane Hillshara IHinais F204% 10.01 10.01 NRP ®
21-07-200-002 Bucxefe_T_r‘allm Hillsbaro Randalph & Susan schr.‘!\-_l_:ler 12056 North 6th Avenue Hillshara linals 2045 1B4.89 134.89 NRP 3

21-07-300-003 4201 Buckeye Trall Hiilsbara John & Edra Balla 4201 Buckeye Trail Hillshara Ilinols BI045 1197 11.97 NRP ¥
21-07-300-007 4201 Buckeye Trall Hlilsbora John & Edna Balla 4201 Buckeye Trail Hlllsborg lllingis BIl4% 15.82 15.42 NRP X
21-07-300-012 4121 Buckaye Trall Hillsbors Michelie Stritzel /o National Bank P.0. Box 310 Hillsbors lliinais BI045 5.01 5.01 NRE S
2107-300-014 Buckeye Trail Hillsborg Larry Casarta 2618 ir Lane Katy Texas 7450 35.07 35.07 NAP X
21-07-300-015 Buckeye Trail Hilisborg Ronna Stritzel 13 Johnson Street Hillsbora Hlineds EI045 104.61 104.61 NAP X
21-07-400-002 G263 East 14th Road Ceffeen Dean Huber S2E3 Fast 14th Road Coffeen Hlineis &7 40.00 20,00 NAP X
21-07-400-003 5263 East 14th Read Coffeen Dean Huber 5263 East 14th Road Coffeen Ilineis &2017 40.00 40.00 NAP ¥
21-07-400-004 4441 Buckeye Trall David, Carol, & Nichalas Schluckehiar 14093 M1, Mariah Avenue Dgnnellsnn Hlingis &% 40.00 £0.00 NAP x

21-07-400-005 Buckeye Trail Kenneth & Lonna Durkin 16130 East 7th Avenue Butlar linais 62015 B0.00 30.00 NRP X

21-08-100-001 4441 Buckeye Trall Hillsbore Randolph & Susan Schnsider 12056 North Sth Avenue Hillsbore linais 62049 40.00 40.00 NRP X

21-08-100-002 Maorth 5th Lane Hillsbors layce Brotherss /o Bank & Trust Company 401 Narth Madisen F.0, Box 410 Litchfieid Hlingis EI056 A40.00 40,00 NRP X
21-08-100-003 Morth 5th Lane Hillsboro Eldon & Gerald loyee /o Bank & Trust Company 401 North Madison P.O. Box 410 Litchfieid ingis 62056 40.00 40.00 NRP X
21-08-100-004 Horth 5th Lane Hillsbora layee Brathers /o Bank & Trust Company 401 North Madison P.O. Box 410 Litchfield ingis 62056 40.00 40.00 NRP X

21-08-200-001 Horth 5th Lane Hillsbora Eldon & Gerald loyee /o Bank & Trust Company 401 North Madison P.O. Box 410 Litchfield inais 52056 40.00 40.00 NRP X
21-08-200-002 East 14th Road Coffaen Nancy Blackburn 899 Ceunty Road BOO East ChamEalgﬂ lineis 61822 40.00 40.00 NRP x

21-08-200-003 East 14th Aoad Coffesn Mancy Blackburn 8328 County Road BOQ East Ch Hingis 61822 40.00 40.00 WRP X

21-08-200-004 East 14th Aoad Coﬁ\e_e;_::\ 3 Nancy Blackburn 233 Ceunly Road BOO East Chiﬂl\_palgﬂ Illingis 61822 40,00 40.00 NRP ¥
21-08-300-001 North 4th Avenue Donnellsan Dean Huber 5263 East 141h Road Coffaen |llineds 62017 £0.00 B0.00 NRP X
21-08-300-002 5263 East 14th Road Coffesn Dean Huber 5263 Fast 141h Aoad Coffean Hlineis 82017 20.00 20.00 MNRP X
21-08-300-003 52653 East 14th Road Coffeen Dean Huber 5263 £ast 11h Anad Coffean Hlineds 62017 20.00 20.00 NRP X
21-08-300-004 Naorth dth Avenua Donnellson Robert Elmore 10724 Burlington Lane Marion Hlineis £2953 40,00 40.00 NRP X

21-0B-400-001 13295 North 4th Avenue Donnellson Roger Araves 605 Hickory Hillsharo |linais E7049 072 137.78 138.50 NRP X

21-08-400-002 4177 East 14th Road Hillseare Nanoy Blackburn 899 County Road B30 East Champaign llingis G1E22 062 19.38 20.00 NRZ x
21-08-100-001 Mentors Lane Coffeen Brian Suhre 8333 Brid Hill Road ‘Worden Hlinais E2097 A0,00 40.00 NRP X

21-09-100-002 Mentors Lane Coffeen Nangy Blackburn 893 County Road B0 East Champaign | 1llinois G1E3Z A0.00 40.00 NRP X

21-08-100-003 14171 Mentars Lane Loffeen Stella Kasten E265 East 14th Aoad Hillsbore Nlinois 52049 80.00 B0.00 NRP X

21-08-200-005 14280 Mentars Lane Coffeen Brackett 143E0 Mentors Lane Coffeen Hlinais £2017 7140 7140 NRP X
21-08-200-006 5204 East 14th Road Coffeen ‘William & Cleala Brackett 5304 East 141h Road Coffeen Hlinats 52017 0.00 NEP X
21-08-200-008 14243 Mentors Lane Coffeen Beard 14243 Mentors Lane Coffeen Ulinoks 62017 0.8 0.98 MNRP S
21-08-200-010 Wentors Lane Coffeen Brackett 5204 East 14th Aoad Coffeen lilirais 62017 S.97 .97 NEP X

21-08-200-011 5204 East 14th Road Coffean Wilkiarn & Cleola Brackett 5204 East 14th Aoad Coffeen Hlinois 52017 25.03 25.03 NRP X
21-08-200-012 Mentors Lane Coffeen Dynegy, Inc. 601 Travis Street Suite 1400 Houstan Texas 77002 .96 295 NRP X

21-08-300-C01 2178 East 14th Road Coffeen Mansy Blackburn 893 County Road BO0 East Champaign lliroks 51822 &0.00 60.00 NREP X
21-08-300-003 North 4th Avenue Loffeen Michasl & Paula Sheiton 140E8 Ticky Point Trail Dannelison | lilinals 62019 8376 B9.76 NRP "

21-08-300-004 14171 Morth 4th Avenue Donnellson Michael & Paula Shelton 14089 Tlck): Paolnt Trail Cannelison Wlinois 62019 6,54 .54 NRP L ——=
21-05-400-001 204 East 14th Road Loffeen Williar & Cleala Brackett 5204 East 141h Aoad Coffeen Winois 62017 23.00 23.00 NRP X

21-08-400-0032 Border Coffeen Lake Coffeen Dynegy, lnc. 601 Travls Street Suite 1400 Houstan Texas 77002 o.00 0.00 NEP i
21-08-400-004 14223 Morth 4th Avenue Donnellson Nathan & Christy Hemken 14223 Nerth 4th Avenue Dannelison Nllinois 62019 24,10 24.10 NRP X
21-08-400-005 14223 Morth 4th Avenue Bonnallson Nathan & Christy Hemken 14223 Narth ath Avenue Dannellson llirois 62019 7.00 7.00 NRP x
21-00-400-006 14261 Morth 4th Avenue Coffeen Willlam Sarginson /o lenni Parish 2254 South Maln Street Hillshzro llinois 62049 03 103 NEP X
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Attachment 12,4 - Surface and Coal Owners Within and Adjacent ta Shadow Area

Parcel Site Address City First Name Last name Malling Address Address 2 City State | Zip Code fund.at: | -Farmland fieed Tote! Coal Owners | |"H9S Shadaw AT
_lacre] (acre) {acre) Area Shadow Area
21-09-400-009 14261 Narth 4th Avenue Donnellson Stephen Castlernan F.0, Box 843 Belleville IHinois 62220 1.97 1.87 NRF X
21-09-400-012 14305 North 4th Avenue Caffeen Joel Thacker 14305 North 4th Avenue Donnellson Illinois 6201% .54 B34 NRP X
21-09-200-013 15001 North dth Avenue Coffeen Michael & Candace Ellington 15001 North 4th Avenue Cannellsen llingis 52019 3354 23.94 NRP X
21-09-400-014 Narth dth Avenue Caffeen toel Thacker 14305 North 4th Avenue 8] inois 62019 0.66 5.E6 652 NRP X
21-10-100-002 Border Caffesn Lake Coffeen Dynegy, Inc. E01 Travis Street Sulite 1400 Houstan Texas Trac2 543.81 543,81 NRF X
21-10-300-003 Narth d4th Avenue Coffeen Traylor Cemetery cfo Dorathy White 325 CIPS Trail Coffeen linois 62017 1.00 1.00 NRP X
21-10-300-004 15001 Narth 4th Avenue Coffeen Michaal Ellington 15001 North dth Avenue Connellsan Ningis 62019 5,00 5.00 NRP %
21-10-300-005 15025 North 4th Avenue Coffeen William & Deborah ‘Withers 15025 North 4th Avenue Coffeen lllingls 62017 7.00 T.00 NRP X
pit 00-001 15020 North 4th Avenue Coffeen Joseph & Nancy Blasko 14392 North dth Avenue Donnellson llingis 62019 18,64 18.64 NRP X
21-15-200-001 Border Coffeen Lake Loffean Dynegy, Inc. 501 Travis Straet Suite 1400 Houston Texas 77002 554.00 554.00 Partlal %
21-16-100-001 14082 Morth 4th Avenue Donnailson Mary Beth Woll c/n Sue Lehr F.0. Box 161 Ramsey illingis 52080 160.00 160.00 NRP %
21-16-200-003 ‘Walnut Grove Apad Donnallson Harriet Gibson 3178 Buckeye Trail Donnellson llinals | 62019 52.83 52.88 M x
21-16-200-005 14337 North 4th Avenue Coffeen Jnseen&NancI Blaska 14392 North 4th Avanue Donnellsan ols 62019 075 4.25 5.00 MNEP X
21-16-300-007 Maorth ath Avenue Coffeen Menrese Reynolds 14304 North 4th Avenue Donnellsan ilinais 62019 20.00 20.00 NRP X
21-16-200-008 North 4 Avenue Coffeen Robert Coleman 1407 East Clovervield Greenville Illinois 62246 40.00 40,00 NFRP X
21-16-200-009 14300 North 4th Avenue Coffeen Linda Mathena 14300 North Ath Avenue Dannellson Uinois 62019 15.00 15.00 NEP X
21-16-300-001 Arrow Trail Dannelison David & Caral Schluckebier 14099 M1 Moriah Avenue Denneflson Wlinois 52018 80.00 80.00 NRP X
21-16-300-002 30%5 Walnut Grove Aoad Donnelison Michael & Paula Shelton 14089 Ticky Point Trail Donnellsan \llingis 62019 8000 80.00 NEP X
21-16-400-003 3175 Walnut Grove Aoad Dannelison Don & Alta Betoche 3175 Walnut Grove Road [&] Hlinois 62019 15.53 1553 NRP X
21-16-400-005 ‘Walnut Grove Road Donnelison Dynegy, Inc. 801 Travis Street Suite 1400 Houston Texas 77002 123.00 12%.00 NEP X
21-16-400-007 Border Coffeen Lake Donnelison Dynegy, Inc. &01 Travis Streat Suite 1400 Houston Texas 77002 0.19 018 Nao X
21-16-400-009 3176 Walnut Grove Aoad Dannelison Don & Alta Betoche 3176 Walnut Grove Road 8] Ilirois 62015 242 242 No 3
21-17-100-001 Narth 4th Avenue Dannelison Dawvig, Carol, & Nichalas t 14095 Mt Mariah Avenue ] inois 62019 B0.00 a0.00 NRF X
21-17-100-003 3178 Buckeye Trail Dannelison Harriet Gitson 3178 Buckeye Trail ] |llinpis 62019 155.80 155.80 NRF X
21-17-200-002 Arrow Trail Donnelison Mary Beth Walf /o Sue Lehr P.0. Box 161 Ramiey 62080 B0.00 80,00 MEF X
21-17-200-003 Arrow Trail Donnelison Michael & Paula Shelton 14084 Ticky Point Trall Dennellsan Ilinois 62019 25.60 25.80 NRP X
21-17-200-004 3288 Arrow Trail Connelison Micheal & Paula Shelton 14089 Ticky Point Trail Dennellson \linois 62019 49.60 4%.60 NRP x
21-17-400-002 Arrow Trail Dannelison David & Carol ier 14095 M. Moriah Avenue Donnellsan llirois 620189 2000 20.00 NRP ks
21-17-400-003 Arrow Trail Donnelison David & Caral Schiuckebier 14095 M. Moriah Avenue ] inois 62019 60.00 B0.00 NRP X
21-17-400-004 14323 Fast 14th Rpad Irving David i 14095 Mt Mariah Avenue ] Minois 62019 60.00 E0.00 NAP X
21-17-400-005 Narth 4th Avenue Daonnelison Michael & Faula Shelton 14084 Ticky Point Trail Dannelison Wirois 62013 22.50 2250 NAP X
21-18-100-004 Tammy Huffrnan /o Corelogic 1 Corelogic Drive Westlake Texas 76262 10.26 10.26 NRF X
21-18-100-005 Narth 4th Avenue Hilisboro Larry Casarta 2618 Morganfair Lane Katy Texas 7450 46.49 4645 NAP X
21-18-300-006 3173 Buckeye Trail Donnellson Harriet Gibson 3178 Buckeye Trall Dannelison inois B2015 60.00 6000 NAF X
21-18-200-008 Nerth £th Avenue Donnellson David, Caral, & Nicholas i 14093 Mt Moriah Avenue Dannelison Wlingis BZ019 20.00 20.00 NAPF X
21-18-200-010 Narth &th Avenue Hillsboro Ben Kenny 13001 North 6th Avenue Hillsharo Illinois 62045 59,51 59,51 NAF X
21-18-200-011 Buckeye Trail Connellscn David & Carol Schluckebier 14095 M. Moriah Avenue Donnellison WHinois k] 30.50 30.50 NAF X
21-18-200-012 3358 Buckeye Trail Donnellsan Craig Foster 3358 Buckeye Trall IHinois 62015 043 9.07 9.50 NRP X
21-18-300-001 12316 North 3rd Avenue Donnellson Scatt ier 12316 North 3rd Avenue o WHinais 62015 75.00 75.00 NRP X
21-18-300-003 12227 North 3rd Avenue Mildred Bzlla 122327 Narth 3rd Avenue Ilinois 62013 30.00 30,00 NRP X
21-18-400-005 3177 Buckeye Trail Donnellson Harriet Gibson 3178 Buckeye Trall Donnellson Illinois 62019 1.05 162.45 163.50 NAP X

*Minerals owned by Matural Resource Partners, LP.
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ATTACHMENT L6
OWNERSHIP AND CONTROL INFORMATION



B Al LEY G |_ As SE R 209 Capitol Street John C. Ailes, Investigator

Charleston, WV 25301 jailes@baileyglasser.com
Tel: 304.345.6555
Fax: 304.342.1110

MEMORANDUM

TO: James Schafer, Permit Coordinator
Land Reclamation Division
Illinois Department of Natural Resources

FROM: John C. Ailes, Investigator
DATE: September 28, 2015
RE: Ownership & Control

Updated Information - Cline Resource and Development Company

Please allow this Memo to serve as a continued update of all ownership and control
information for the entities listed in this Memo.

1. Chris Cline
3801 PGA Boulevard, Suite 903
Palm Beach Gardens, FL. 33410

2 Cline Resource and Development Company, a West Virginia
corporation 430 Harper Park Drive, Suite A
Beckley, WV 25801

Officers:

John Dickinson, President

Donald R. Holcomb, Vice President, Secretary and Chief Financial Officer
(End Date effective March 31, 2013)

Robert Keith Varney, Vice President, Secretary and Treasurer

(Begin Date effective March 12, 2015)

Chris Cline, Director

3 Insight Resource, LLC, a Nevada limited liability
company 3801 PGA Boulevard, Suite 903
Palm Beach Gardens, FL. 33410
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Officers:

John F. Dickinson, I, President (Effective August 10, 2012)
Donald R. Holcomb, Chief Financial Officer and Vice President
(Effective August 10, 2012 - End Date effective March 31, 2013)

4, FRLP 2008 No.2 LLC
3801 PGA Boulevard, Suite 903 Palm
Beach Gardens, FL. 33410

Cline Resource and Development Company, Manager

3. Foresight Reserves, LP
3801 PGA Boulevard, Suite 903 Palm
Beach Gardens, FL. 33410

Insight Resource, LLC is the General Partner
Board of Managers:

Christopher Cline

E. Bartow Jones

(End date effective January 30, 2015)
John Dickinson

6. Foresight Energy GP LLC
Metropolitan Square Building 211
North Broadway, Suite 2600 St.
Louis, MO 63102

Executive Officers and Directors:

Christopher Cline, Chairman of the Board of Directors and Principal Strategy Advisor
Michael J. Beyer, Director and President & Chief Executive Officer
(End date effective May 30, 2015)

Robert D. Moore, President & Chief Executive Officer

(Begin date effective May 31, 2015)

John F. Dickinson — Director

Hunter Harrison — Director

(End date effective September 10, 2015)

G. Nicholas Casey - Director

(Begin date effective September 10, 2015)

Bartow Jones — Director

(End date effective January 30, 2015)

Oscar A. Martinez — Senior Vice President — Chief Financial Officer
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Christopher N. Moravec — Senior Vice President

(End date effective June 12, 2015)

Rashda M. Buttar — Senior Vice President — General Counsel & Corporate Secretary
Daniel S. Hermann, Director

Bennett K. Hatfield, Director

(Begin date effective June 8, 2015)

74 Foresight Energy LP
Metropolitan Square Building
211 North Broadway, Suite 2600
St. Louis, MO 63102

Foresight Energy GP LLC is the General Partner

8. Foresight Energy LLC
Metropolitan Square Building
211 North Broadway, Suite 2600
St. Louis, MO 63102

Foresight Energy LP, Member/Manager
Officers:

Michael J. Beyer, President and Chief Executive Officer

(End date effective May 30, 2015)

Robert D. Moore, President & Chief Executive Officer

(Begin date effective May 31, 2015)

Oscar Martinez, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Christopher Moravec, Senior Vice President

(End date effective June 12, 2015)

Homer Drexel Short Jr., Chief Operating Officer

(End date as of February 1, 2014)

Rashda Buttar, Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

9. Foresight Energy Services LLC
Metropolitan Square Building 211
North Broadway, Suite 2600 St.
Louis, MO 63102
Foresight Energy LLC, Manager
Officers:

Michael J. Beyer, President and Chief Executive Officer
(End date effective May 30, 2015)
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Robert D. Moore, President & Chief Executive Officer

(Begin date effective May 31, 2015)

Oscar Martinez, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Christopher Moravec, Senior Vice President

(End date effective June 12, 2015)

Homer Drexel Short Jr., Chief Operating Officer

(End date as of February 1, 2014)

Rashda Buttar, Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

10. Foresight Management, LLC
3801 PGA Boulevard, #903
Palm Beach, FL 33410

Cline Resource and Development Company, Manager

Officers:

Homer Drexel Short Jr., Jr., Chief Operating Officer (End date as of August 16, 2011)
John F. Dickinson, Il, President (Effective August 10, 2012)

Donald R. Holcomb, Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

(Effective August 10, 2012 - End Date effective March 31, 2013)

11.  Gatling LLC
P.O. Box 960
New Haven, WV 25265

Cline Resource and Development Company, Manager
Officers:

Donald Holcomb, Secretary/Treasurer (End Date effective March 31, 2013)
Barry Elliott, VP left the organization with an end date of June 18, 2006

12. Gatling Ohio LLC
P.O. Box 960
New Haven, WV 25265

Cline Resource and Development Company, Manager
13.  Hillsboro Energy LLC

Metropolitan Square Building

211 North Broadway, Suite 2600

St. Louis, MO 63102

-and —
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14.

15.

12192 Filmore Trail
Hillsboro, Illinois 62049

Foresight Energy Services LLC, Manager
Officers:

Michael J. Beyer, President and Chief Executive Officer

(End date effective May 30, 2015)

Robert D. Moore, President & Chief Executive Officer

(Begin date effective May 31, 2015)

Oscar Martinez, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Christopher Moravec, Senior Vice President

(End date effective June 12, 2015)

Homer Drexel Short Jr., Chief Operating Officer

(End date as of February 1, 2014)

Rashda Buttar, Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

Lower Wilgat, LLC
3801 PGA Boulevard, #903
Palm Beach, FL 33410

Cline Resource and Development Company, Manager

Macoupin Energy LLC
Metropolitan Square Building
211 North Broadway, Suite 2600
St. Louis, MO 63102

-and —

14300 Brushy Mound Road
Carlinville, Illinois 62626

Foresight Energy Services LLC, Manager
(Begin date of January 31, 2014)

Officers:

Michael J. Beyer, President and Chief Executive Officer

(End date effective May 30, 2015)

Robert D. Moore, President & Chief Executive Officer

(Begin date effective May 31, 2015)

Oscar Martinez, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
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16.

17.

18.

Christopher Moravec, Senior Vice President

(End date effective June 12, 2015)

Homer Drexel Short Jr., Chief Operating Officer

(End date as of February 1, 2014)

Rashda Buttar, Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

*Please note that Macoupin Energy LLC amended its Operating Agreement on January
31, 2014 to replace the Board of Managers (identified previously as Michael J. Beyer,
Chief Executive Officer; Oscar A. Martinez, Executive Vice President for Finance;
Homer Drexel Short Jr., Chief Operating Officer; and Tony Harris, Chief Financial
Officer) with Foresight Energy Services LLC, establishing an end date for the Board of
Managers on January 31, 2014.

Meigs Point Dock LLC
P.O. Box 960
New Haven, WV 25265

Cline Resource and Development Company, Manager

Middle Wilgat, LLC
3801 PGA Boulevard, #903 Palm
Beach, FL 33410

Cline Resource and Development Company, Manager

Sugar Camp Energy, LLC
Metropolitan Square Building 211
North Broadway, Suite 2600 St.
Louis, MO 63102

-and —

11351 N. Thompsonville Road
Macedonia, Illinois 62860

Foresight Energy Services LLC, Manager
Officers:

Michael J. Beyer, President and Chief Executive Officer

(End date effective May 30, 2015)

Robert D. Moore, President & Chief Executive Officer

(Begin date effective May 31, 2015)

Oscar Martinez, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
Christopher Moravec, Senior Vice President

(End date effective June 12, 2015)
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19;

Homer Drexel Short Jr., Chief Operating Officer
(End date as of February 1, 2014)
Rashda Buttar, Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

Williamson Energy, LLC
Metropolitan Square Building
211 North Broadway, Suite 2600
St. Louis, MO 63102

-and —

16468 Liberty School Road
Marion, Illinois 62959

Foresight Energy Services LLC, Manager
Officers:

Michael JI. Beyer, President and Chief Executive Officer

(End date effective May 30, 2015)

Robert D. Moore, President & Chief Executive Officer

(Begin date effective May 31, 2015)

Oscar Martinez, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Christopher Moravec, Senior Vice President

(End date effective June 12, 2015)

Homer Drexel Short Jr., Chief Operating Officer

(End date as of February 1, 2014)

Rashda Buttar, Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

Foresight Reserves, LP Affiliate Entities
Foresight Management, LLC
Cline Resource and Development Company, Manager
Officers:
Homer Drexel Short Jr., Chief Operating Officer (End date of August 16, 2011)
John F. Dickinson, II, President (Effective August 10, 2012)
Donald R. Holcomb, Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
(Effective August 10, 2012 - End Date effective March 31, 2013)
Permits: none

Violation: none

Page 7 of 15



September 28, 2015

Page 8

Akin Energy, LLC

Foresight Energy Services LLC, Manager

Because this entity is not a permit-holding entity, please establish an end date as of April
8,2015.

FRLP 2008 No. 2 LLC Affiliate Entities

Middle Wilgat LLC

Cline Resource and Development Company, Manager

Permits: none

Violations: none

Lower Wilgat, LLC

Cline Resource and Development Company, Manager

Permits: none

Violations: none

Gatling Ohio LLC

Cline Resource and Development Company, Manager

Permits:

e D-2317 Ohio

Violations:

e Violation # 19879 issued September 29, 2009 abated January 12, 2010 affected
areas outside of permit

e Violation #28310 issued May 3, 2010 abated August 23, 2011 affected areas
outside of permit

¢ Violation #29308 issued January 25, 2012 abated February 3, 2012
breached perimeter diversion
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4.

Gatling LLC
Cline Resource and Development Company, Manager
Permits:

B 0-3019-05 WV
C U-3016-05 WV
U 0-3013-06 WV

Violations:

0-3019-05 #1 - Issued April 11, 2006 - abated March 5, 2007 permit conditions
0-3019-05 #2 - Issued March 10, 2010 - abated March 23, 2010 effluent limits
U-3016-05 #1 - Issued March 21, 2007 - abated April 5, 2007 Blaster certification
U-3016-05 #2 - Issued July 20, 2007 - abated July 25, 2007 fly rock

U-3016-05 #3 - Issued September 28, 2007 - abated October 12, 2007 Fees
0-3013-06 #1 — Issued August 14, 2014 — Failed to properly prepare and vegetate
disturbed area — extended — abated

e U-3016-05#4 — Issued December 9, 2014 — Failed to submit discharge monitoring
reports — abated

e & @ & & @

Meigs Point Dock LLC
Cline Resource and Development Company, Manager
Permits:

e D-2323 Ohio

Violations: None

Foresight Energy LLC Entities

Foresight Energy LLC
Foresight Management LLC, Manager Officers:

Michael J. Beyer, President and Chief Executive Officer

(End date effective May 30, 2015)

Robert D. Moore, President & Chief Executive Officer

(Begin date effective May 31, 2015)

Oscar Martinez, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Page 9 of 15



September 28, 2015

Page 10

Christopher Moravec, Senior Vice President

(End date effective June 12, 2015)

Homer Drexel Short Jr., Chief Operating Officer

(End date as of February 1, 2014)

Rashda Buttar, Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

Permits: none

Violations: none

Foresight Energy Services LLC
Foresight Energy LLC, Manager
Officers:

Michael J. Beyer, President and Chief Executive Officer

(End date effective May 30, 2015)

Robert D. Moore, President & Chief Executive Officer

(Begin date effective May 31, 2015)

Oscar Martinez, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Christopher Moravec, Senior Vice President

(End date effective June 12, 2015)

Homer Drexel Short Jr., Chief Operating Officer

(End date as of February 1, 2014)

Rashda Buttar, Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

Permits: none
Violations: none
Hillsboro Energy LLC

Foresight Energy Services LLC, Manager
Officers:

Michael J. Beyer, President and Chief Executive Officer

(End date effective May 30, 2015)

Robert D. Moore, President & Chief Executive Officer

(Begin date effective May 31, 2015)

Oscar Martinez, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
Christopher Moravec, Senior Vice President

(End date effective June 12, 2015)

Homer Drexel Short Jr., Chief Operating Officer

(End date as of February 1, 2014)
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Rashda Buttar, Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary
Permits:
¢ Permit 399 —Illinois

Violations:
IDNR —

e 38-04-09 issued September 14, 2009 failed to follow approved mining plan — abated.
e 38-04-11 issued February 10, 2011 failed to follow approved mining plan — abated.
e 38-05-11 issued February 10, 2011 failed to report impoundment exam report

— abated.

e 38-06-11 issued February 10, 2011 failed to complete field density testing — abated.

e 38-03-11 issued February 10, 2011 failed to maintain ditch 7b — abated.

e 38-12-11 issued June 30, 2011 failed to construct and maintain sediment control
— abated.

e 34-01-2013 issued February 27, 2013 — failure to follow approved plan — clean
coal stockpile expanded beyond approved protective base — abated on April 18,
2013.

e 38-07-13 issued November 1, 2013 — failed to report surface water discharge
excursions within five days of receiving analytical results — abated on November
18, 2013.

e 38-01-2014 issued February 21, 2014 — failure to file renewal application within
time frame required by the regulations — application submitted; no additional
abatement measures required.

e 38-02-2014 issued April 28, 2014 — failure to follow approved plan, failure to
protect topsoil from contamination and route all drainage to a sediment pond —
abated on May 30, 2014.

e 68-1-2014 issued August 5, 2014 for failure to pass drainage through a sediment
pond — abated December 19, 2014.

e 68-2-2014 issued August 5, 2014 for failure to remove topsoil prior to disturbance
— abated December 19, 2014.

e 38-03-14 — issued August 28, 2014 for discharging water in excess of NPDES
limits for chlorides and sulfates — corrective action was taken; abated October 29,
2014.

e 38-04-14 —issued on September 12, 2014 for discharging water in excess of
NPDES limits for chlorides and sulfates — corrective action was taken; abated
October 3, 2014.

Page 11 of 15



September 28, 2015

Page 12

IEPA —

VN W-2010-30248 — failed to submit DMR’s at the required frequency —

CCA submitted and frequency being maintained.

W-2014-50161 — discharge of contaminants, offensive conditions, unauthorized
discharge, creating a water pollution hazard, failure to apply for a construction
permit and failure to comply with NPDES permit — all water based issues have
been corrected. CCA approved on January 12, 2015.

A-2014-00319 — issued January 14, 2015 — violations of permit conditions and
failure to apply for and obtain construction permit to allow for modification of
crushing and screening operations — CCA approved on April 27, 2015.

Macoupin Energy LLC
Foresight Energy Services LLC, Manager

Permits:

Permit #56 Illinois

Permit #209 Illinois
Permit #265 Illinois
Permit #291 Illinois
Permit # 302 Illinois
Permit # 419 Tllinois

Violations:

IDNR —

38-03-12 issued April 16, 2012 failed to file renewal application public notice
within the timeframe to conduct a hearing and allow for issuance of renewal
decision — abated

38-05-12 issued July 2, 2012 failed to conduct non-MSHA quarterly exam
for sediment pond 003 — abated.

38-06-13 issued July 1, 2013 for failure to conduct surface coal mining and
reclamation operation as described in the approved application. The operator
installed an access road on the permit area without obtaining approval from
the Department. Violation is abated, no penalty assessed.

IEPA —

L]

VN W-2011-00040 — exceed ground water standards — CCA approved September
12, 2011
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Sugar Camp Energy LLC
Foresight Energy Services LLC, Manager
Officers:

Michael J. Beyer, President and Chief Executive Officer

(End date effective May 30, 2015)

Robert D. Moore, President & Chief Executive Officer

(Begin date effective May 31, 2015)

Oscar Martinez, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Christopher Moravec, Senior Vice President

(End date effective June 12, 2015)

Homer Drexel Short Jr., Chief Operating Officer

(End date as of February 1, 2014)

Rashda Buttar, Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

Permits:
e Permit #382 Illinois
Violations:

IDNR -

19-01-09 — issued April 27, 2009 failed to construct siltation structure prior

to disturbance — abated.

e [9-02-09 —issued June 2, 2009 failed to follow approved operations plan — abated.

e 57-02-11 —issued July 27, 2011 failed to notify IDNR of non-compliant surface
water samples — abated.

e 57-03-11 —issued August 25, 2011 failed to follow approved plan — abated.

e 19-1-11 —issued March 9, 2011 failed to comply with required surface
water sampling parameters —abated.

e 19-2-11 —issued March 9, 2011 failed to comply with required ground
water sampling parameters — abated.

e 57-01-13 —issued March 5, 2013 — discharging water from Outfall 008 with
a chloride excursion of 874.6 mg/L. — abated.

e 57-3-13 — issued July 25, 2013 - failure to notify Department of
noncompliance surface water sample with five day reporting period.
Required letter submitted. Abated August 31, 2013.

e 57-02-14 —issued on July 9, 2014 for failure to follow approved plan, placement of
coal slurry in experimental Geotubes in an unapproved location — abated on August
1, 2014.

e  57-04-14 —issued October 23, 2014. Abated December 18, 2014,
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[EPA —

VN: W-2013-50008 issued April 25, 2013 — exceeding effluent limits

and unpermitted mixing, dilution and discharge —CCA approved July 8,

2014.

e VN: W-2013-50133 issued April 30, 2013 — exceeding effluent limits —
CCA approved July 8, 2014.

e VN: W-2014-50014 issued March 14, 2014 - violation of Chloride water quality
standards on September 18, 2013 and November 26, 2013 —CCA approved July
8, 2014.

e VN: A-2014-00284 issued July 31, 2014 — failure to submit an Annual
Emissions Report for calendar year 2013 — CCA accepted November 7, 2014.

e VN: M-2014-02002 issued October 23, 2014 — failure to comply with effluent

conditions of NPDES permit, discharge of contaminants and offensive

conditions — CCA approved March 24, 2015.

Williamson Energy LLC
Foresight Energy Services LLC, Manager
Officers:

Michael J. Beyer, President and Chief Executive Officer

(End date effective May 30, 2015)

Robert D. Moore, President & Chief Executive Officer

(Begin date effective May 31, 2015)

Oscar Martinez, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Christopher Moravec, Senior Vice President

(End date effective June 12, 2015)

Homer Drexel Short Jr., Chief Operating Officer

(End date as of February 1, 2014)

Rashda Buttar, Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

Permits:

e Permit # 375

Violations:

IDNR —

e 26-1-09 issued April 3, 2009 failed to follow approve plan — abated.

e 26-2-09 issued April 8, 2009 failed to submit fourth quarter subsidence control
plan report — abated.
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26-3-09 issued April 17, 2009 failed to provide survey for buildings greater than
40 years old — abated.

28-01-09 issued September 9, 2009 drainage leaving permit without passing
through a sediment control structure — abated.

47-2-10 issued March 9, 2010 disturbed within 100 feet of cemetery — abated.
47-5-10 issued May 13, 2010 failed to maintain freeboard in sediment basin — abated.
47-4-10 issued May 13, 2010 discharge from disturbed area did not pass through
a siltation structure before leaving the permit — abated.

47-6-10 issued November 8, 2010 surface drainage flowing off permit

without reporting to a sediment control structure — abated.

47-2-11 issued April 27, 2011 petroleum based contaminant observed on

water surface in sediment basin 004 — abated.

43-3-11 issued April 27, 2011 failed to maintain adequate freeboard in a
sediment basin — abated.

47-06-13 issued June 12, 2013 failed to submit site specific minimization of
damage to structures plan — abated.

62-1-14 issued March 20, 2014 for failure to report discharge excursions to the
Department and failure to submit DMR’s and groundwater reports for the 3™ and
4™ quarters of 2013 — abated.

62-2-14 issued May 1, 2014 for failure to report a non-compliant discharge —
abated.

IEPA —

A-2014-00285 issued July 31, 2014 for failure to submit an Annual Emissions
Report (“AER?”) to the [llinois Environmental Protection Agency for calendar year
2013 — AER submitted on August 29, 2014. CCA letter returned October 15,
2014.
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Ownership & Control

Chris Cline

I 100% of Shares

1% Non-Voting Manager

Cline Resources and
Development Company

Munsen
LLC**

* Candice L. Cline 2004 Irrevocable Trust
(21.02624%)

75%

1% Voting

“CRDC"

See Below *

98% Non-Voting
1% Voting

*Alex T. Cline 2004 irrevocable Trust
{21.02624%)

Foresight
Member, LLC

Charterwood
Holdings LLC***

Insight Resource, LLC
CRDC, Mgr.

General Partner
1% General Partnership Interest

*Christopher L. Cline2004 Irrevocable Trust
(21.02624%)

15%

Foresight Reserves,
LP

* Kameron N. Cline 2004 Irrevocable Trust
(21.02624%)

Foresight Management, LLC

99,33% Voting Interest (100% of Voting Interest) CRDC, M
, Mgr.

Foresight Energy GP
LLC

FRLP 2008 No.2 LLC
CRDC, Mgr.

13.5% Limited Partner Interest

Foresight Energy LP

85.9% Limited Ownership Interest

Public Unit Holders

Commaon Units *%**Ownership of

Foresight Energy LLC :
Charterwood Holdings LLC

Foresight Mgmt. Mgr. Middle Wilgat, LLC

CRDR, Mgr.
*  Munsen, LLC
*  Chris Cline
Lower Wilgat, LLC
Gatling Ohio LLC
Gatling LLC

Foresight Energy Services, LLC

*Ownership of Foresight Member,
LLC Foresight Energy, Member/ Mgr.

(non voting 99.0950%)
Chris Cline Mgr.

Candice L. Cline 2004 Irrevocable Trust

(22.400%)

Christopher L. Cline 2004 Irrevocable
Trust
( 22.400%)

Alexander T. Cline 2004 Irrevocable
Trust (22.400%)

Kameron N. Cline 2004 Irrevocable
Trust
{22.400 %)

Chris Cline  (10.400%)

Hillsboro Energy LLC
Foresight Energy Services, Mgr.

Macoupin Energy LLC

Foresight Energy Services, Mgr.

Sugar Camp Energy, LLC
Foresight Energy Services, Mgr.

Williamson Energy, LLC
Foresight Energy Services, Mgr.

**0Ownership of Munsen, LLC

John F. Dickinson, Sole Mgr

John F.& Jean Ellen Dickinson
Revocable Living Trust (21.62%)

Dickinson Family Irrevocable
Trust | 55.%)

The John F .& Jean Ellen Dickinson
Family Dynasty Trust (11.38%)

The John F. & Renee J. Dickinson
Family Dynasty Trust (11%5)

Meigs Point Dock LLC

CRDC, Mgr.

*Per Operating Agreement of FLRP 2008 No.2 LLC, all
operational control is vested in the Manager of FLRP
2008 No. 2 LLC which is CRDC. Accordingly, none of the
trusts are responsible persons




ATTACHMENT 1.10.A
MINING AFFIDAVITS



Attachment I.10.A

(1) (e) Mark Cornell
(Individual or Individuals)
under penalties of perjury declare on behalf of the applicant, Hillsboro Energy, LL.C

that said applicant has valid documents which bestow upon the applicant a legal right to enter and commence
surface coal mining and reclamation operations upon lands contained in the proposed permit area, and the shadow

area, and such legal right is not in any way the subject of pending court litigation.

Datedthis /(o dayof S, ep s 0~

Cﬁ[/pﬁz{ (/?ﬁmu// Authorized Ferson

ignature Title

Sworn to and subscribed before me

this }((’ f'/qk day of 5(’,{}97‘?’/’?11){/20 /5
mﬁ’?uit S Kowe

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: / 2-7-4S

................................

Monica S. Reiher 5
Notary Public, State of Illinois p
COMMISSION #759127 1

.............................
VVVVWWWAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAANS
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PLANNED SUBSIDENCE AFFIDAVIT
(Required by 62 IIl. Adm. Code 1778.15(f))

1, Mark Cornell, under penalties of perjury, declare on behalf of the applicant, Hillsboro Energy. LLC, that

said applicant has or will possess, prior to mining, each particular parcel documents which bestow upon the applicant
a legal right to conduct planned subsidence coal mining and reclamation operations within the approved and

proposed areas of planned subsidence. Documents in support of granting the rights herein claimed by the applicant

will be provided to the Department upon request.

pae_9- llo- 2015

Title _Authorized Person

Sworn to and subscribed before me

wis__| @H’Z day of S(?.'Y)‘f Q!’V\JZ_M_( ,20 6
Monee. S Kok

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: ’ . -'7-/5

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

(AAAAAAMAAMAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
$  OFFICIAL SEAL %
3 Monica S. Reiher 3
3 Notary Public, State of Illinois $
$ COMMISSION #759127 $
naommission Expires 12/07/2015  $

vvvvvvvvvvv
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UNDERGROUND MINING AFFIDAVIT
(Required by 62 Tll. Adm. Code 1778.15(f))

I, Mark Cornell, under penalties of perjury, declare on behalf of the applicant, Hillsboro Energy. LLC, that

said applicant has or will possess, prior to mining each particular parcel, documents which bestow upon the applicant
all necessary rights to conduct underground mining operations within the approved and proposed shadow area.
Documents in support of granting the rights herein claimed by the applicant will be provided to the Department upon

request.

Date 9" Lo~ Zols

Signatun /(/&u Z dﬂ/h//fk// Title Authorized Person

Sworn to and subscribed before me

this }(ﬂf! | day of ;52‘222,{}1‘ Y/ 2{}_/&7}3

mﬁ?’z @0 S, Foiher

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: / g ’7"'2 S

AAAA A AAAAAAAAA A A A At A
vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvv

E OFFICIAL SEAL

: Monica S. Reiher

4 Notary Public, State of Illinois
: COMMISSION #759127 3

A A A A A AR
YV

vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvv
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RIGHT OF ENTRY AFFIDAVIT
(Required by 62 I1l, Adm. Code 1778.15(f))

I, Mark Cornell, under penalties of perjury, declare on behalf of the applicant, IHillsboro Energy, LLC, that

said applicant has or will possess, prior to planned subsidence impacting drainage, documents which bestow upon
the applicant a legal right and all regulatory approvals to enter upon all surface property with the purpose to correct

subsidence impacts to said drainage. Documents in support of granting the rights herein claimed by the applicant

will be provided to the Department upon request.

Date Qﬁ/(é" ZO!‘S-

/{J /
Signamd)?%/ud @"MA.Z K Title Authorized Person

Sworn to and subscribed before me

this “(/"H’? day of SQ{\‘}vrydjzf/ 20 15

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: J 2"7”' / 5

PRSI A d a
VYA AAAAAA LA & &
vvvvvvvvv AAAAAAAAAAA

OFFICIAL SEAL, ™

Monica S. Rejher
Notary Public, State of Hlinois
COMMISSION #759127
Ak Somission Expircs 12/07/2015
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ATTACHMENT 1.10.B
ENGINEERING CERTIFICATION



ATTACHMENT 1.10.B
ENGINEERING CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify the engineering design used in preparation of this application, attachments, and
supplements was done by me or under my direct supervision.

I further certify to the best of my knowledge all such design is in accordance with all applicable

local, state and federal laws, rules and regulations. I have placed an "X" in the box below if that
item is relevant.

Whereas the Reclamation Plan calls for an alternative land use, I also certify the
plans to conform to applicable accepted standards for adequate land stability,

drainage, vegetative cover, and aesthetic design appropriate for the post-mining use
of the site.

Whereas the operation proposes disposal of spoil or waste materials in areas other
than mining workings or excavations, I also certify such fills are designed in
accordance with recognized professional standards and all applicable laws.

Certification of Illinois Environmental Protection Agency-35 Ill. Adm. Code
405.104(a) Permit. In my professional judgment, the plans and specifications
submitted as part of this application describe an operation which will meet all
applicable effluent and water quality standards. I certify that I am familiar with all
of the plans, specifications, reports, and maps submitted as part of this application
and that said plans, etc. are accurate insofar as they represent existing conditions.

Wity

WON 5%

\\‘0.’." =,
S § 082082238
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Roy Simon Stepp 062-062236

Name
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& Illinois Registration Number (Seal)
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ATTACHMENT L.10.C
INSURACE CERTIFICATE



) ®
ACORD
;—"/

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DDIYYYY)
12/30/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS, INC.
P.O. Box 10265

Birmingham, AL 35202

CONTACT
NAME:

PHONE
(AIC, No, Ext): 800-476-2211

FAX
(AIC, No):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

NAIC #

INSURER A :Houston Specialty Insurance Company

INSURED .

Foresight Energy, LLC including Hillsboro Energy, LLC INSURER B :

211 North Broadway INSURER C :

Suite 2600

St. Louis, MO 63102 INSURER D :
INSURER E :
INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:MA2WUTBW

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL/SUBR POLICY EFF_| POLICY EXP |
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR | WVD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) | (MM/DDIYYYY) LIMITS
A GENERAL LIABILITY MNGE80434-01 12/31/2013 12/31/2014 EACH OCCURRENCE s 1_000‘000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | $ 100,000
I CLAIMS-MADE QOCCUR MED EXP (Any one parson) 3 5,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
-
= — GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
X | poLicy RS- Loc §
AUTOMOBILE LIABILTY &%N;EM;EIS'NGLE LiMIT 5
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) 5
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED
AUTOS AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | §
NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE 5
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS (Per accidant)
5
HMERELLA LIAS OCCUR | EAGH OCCURRENCE 5 ]
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE | | AGGREGATE _ - |s ]
DED [ —‘ RETENTION S 5
WORKERS COMPENSATION WC STATU- OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN TORY LIMITS. ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 5
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? D N/A | EL.EACHACCIDENT
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| §
If yes, describe under T
| DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $
5
s
s
S
3

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)
Evidence of Insurance as repects to any and all permits held by Hillsboro Energy, LLC.
No exclusion for blasting or subsidence.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

IL Dept of Natural Resources
Land Reclamation Division

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Office of Mines & Minerals AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
One Natural Resources Way

Springfield, IL 62702-1271

\ &Pﬁgﬁo:i

Page 1 of 1

ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.




ATTACHMENT I.11
DRAFT PUBLIC NOTICE



Attachment Part .11

PUBLIC NOTICE

Pursuant to the Surface Coal Mining Land Conservation and Reclamation Act (PA-81-1015, as
amended) and the Rules and Regulations of the Act, Hillsboro Energy LLC, 925 South Main
Street, Hillsboro, IL 62049, hereby gives notice that Significant Permit Revision No. 2 to Permit
No. 399, Deer Run Mine, was determined to be complete by the Illinois Department of Natural
Resources, Office of Mines and Minerals, Land Reclamation Division, One Natural Resources
Way, Springfield, IL 62702-1271 to conduct underground coal mining operations under Permit
399.

The additional Shadow Area is located in Montgomery County as follows:
T8N, R4W, Sections 25 & 36, T7TN, R4W, Sections 1, 12, & 13, T8N, R3W, Sections 27,
28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, T7N, R3W, Sections 4, 5, 6,7, 8,9, 16, 17, 18

Copies of the application are on file at the County Clerk’s Office, Montgomery County
Courthouse, #1 Courthouse Square, Hillsboro, IL 62049 and the Illinois Department of Natural
Resources, Office of Mines and Minerals, Land Reclamation Division, One Natural Resources
Way, Springfield, IL 62702-1271.

Comments, objections, or requests for informal conferences or public hearings may be submitted
to the Illinois Department of Natural Resources, Office of Mines and Minerals, Land
Reclamation Division, One Natural Resources Way, Springfield, IL 62702-1271.

Note: The above is to be published in “The Journal-News™, 431 South Main Street, P.O. Box
100, Hillsboro, IL 62049
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PART II

Premining Information



PART II

PREMINING INFORMATION

Premining information is to be displayed on premining land use map unless otherwise indicated.

1) Describe how the permit area perimeter will be marked and discuss the method or system
employed to locate permit area perimeter and set markers along it. Designate a reference
point outside the permit area. Provide a description of the reference point and a sketch
relating the reference point to the permit area perimeter.

RESPONSE: N/A. This application is to expand the shadow area. No surface disturbance is
proposed.

2) Provide slope measurements to represent existing land surface configuration of proposed
permit area. A soils map of medium intensity prepared to NRCS specifications or a

contoured aerial photo may be submitted to meet this requirement.

RESPONSE: N/A. This application is to expand the shadow area. No surface disturbance is

proposed.
3) A) Has previous mining activity occurred within the permit area and/or adjacent
areas?

Yes X No

If yes, provide the following information, if available:
1) Type of mining, surface, underground, or both?
RESPONSE: Underground
2) What coal seam or other mineral(s) were extracted?
RESPONSE: Herrin No. 6 Seam
3) What was the extent of coal or other mineral(s) removed? Delineate on
the pre-mining land use map, or other designated map, the areas disturbed

by previous mining activities, including active, inactive or abandoned
underground mine work along with any mine opening to the surface.

RESPONSE: Refer to Attachment IL.3 — Previous Mining Within and Adjacent to Permit

Area for a listing of all coal mines within the proposed shadow area and
adjacent areas, including the type of mining, and approximate date of

UCM-1 - Part II, Version 9/15, page 1



operation. Refer to Map 3 — Pre-mining Land Use Map included in this

revision application for the location of the underground mines located adjacent
to the Deer Run Mine.

Identify for each area, the type of mining and the approximate date of
extraction.

RESPONSE: Refer to Map 7 — Underground Timing Map for the areas and dates of

underground mining.

4) Identify on all maps submitted with the application areas where surface
coal mining operations were conducted prior to August 3, 1977; after
August 3, 1977 and prior to May 3, 1978; after May 3, 1978 and prior to
February 1, 1983; and any permanent regulatory program permit issued
after February 1, 1983.

RESPONSE: There are no other surface coal mining operations adjacent to the permit

areaq.

5) Identify the land uses preceding mining.

RESPONSE: N/A. This application is to expand the shadow area. No surface disturbance is

4)

proposed.

Give the acreage of each land use within the proposed permit area, employing land use
categories of Section 1701.5 listed below, and delineate on premining land use map
existing land uses in the proposed permit area and within 1,000 feet adjacent to it.
Include on the premining land use map the location of all buildings and identify the
current use of these buildings.

Cropland

Pasture land

Grazing land

Forestry

Residential

Industrial/Commercial

Recreation

Fish and Wildlife Habitat

Developed Water Resources

Undeveloped land or no current use or land management

RESPONSE: N/A. This application is to expand the shadow area. No surface disturbance is

proposed.

UCM-1 - Part Il, Version 9/15, page 2



5) Have any of the land uses changed within the last five years?
Yes No__ X

If yes, indicate the acreage and changes of land uses.

RESPONSE: N/A. This application is to expand the shadow area. No surface disturbance is
proposed.

6) A) Provide a narrative of land capability and productivity of the proposed permit area
prior to mining which shall provide an analysis of:

1) The capability of the land to support a variety of uses, giving consideration
to soil and foundation characteristics, topography, vegetative cover and
hydrology;

RESPONSE: N/A. This application is to expand the shadow area. No surface disturbance is
proposed.

2) The productivity of the total area expressed as average yield of food, fiber,
forage, or wood products under high level management.

RESPONSE: N/A. This application is to expand the shadow area. No surface disturbance is
proposed.

B) Where the narrative of land capability and productivity employs the U.S.D.A
Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) Land-Capability Classification
(Agriculture Handbook No. 210) in conjunction with the soil information
provided under Part 11 12) of this part, soil interpretation sheets or published soil
survey or complete soil information chart for productivity from Circular 1156 are
to be submitted for each soil type occurring in the permit area.

RESPONSE: N/A. This application is to expand the shadow area. No surface disturbance is
proposed.

7) Provide a description of the existing land uses and land classifications under local law, if
any, for the proposed permit and adjacent areas.

RESPONSE: N/A. This application is to expand the shadow area. No surface disturbance is
proposed.

8) Provide fish and wildlife resource information for the proposed permit area and any
adjacent areas. Prior to initiation of studies to obtain fish and wildlife resource
information, the applicant must contact the Department for a determination of what fish
and wildlife resources information will be required. Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm.

Code 1784.21(a)(1) and (2), the Department will determine the level of detail and the

UCM-1 - Part 11, Version 9/15, page 3



areas of study. Site-specific resource information will be required by the Department if
either the permit area or adjacent area is likely to include threatened or endangered
species or their critical habitats or habitats of unusually high value for fish and wildlife.

The applicant should complete the description of plant communities within the permit
area and adjacent area, requested in Part II 9), below, prior to contacting the Department
for a determination of the fish and wildlife resource information.

RESPONSE: N/A. This application is to expand the shadow area. No surface disturbance is
proposed.

9) Give a description of the plant communities within the proposed permit area and
delineate on a vegetation map the vegetative types occurring within the proposed permit
area and within any proposed reference area. Where a map or aerial photograph is
required, provide coverage of sufficient adjacent areas to allow evaluation of vegetation
as important habitat for fish and wildlife for those species of fish and wildlife identified
under Section 1784.21. The description shall include information adequate to predict the
potential for reestablishing vegetation.

RESPONSE: N/A. This application is to expand the shadow area. No surface disturbance is
proposed.

10) A) Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1783.12(a), provide a description of the cultural,
archeological and historic resources listed or eligible for listing on the National Register
of Historic Places and any known archeological features within the proposed permit,
adjacent areas, and shadow area (for planned subsidence). The description of the cultural,
historic and archeological resources occurring within the permit area and adjacent areas
shall be based upon available data, including data of State and local archeological,
historical and cultural preservation agencies.

RESPONSE: A program to identify standing structures within the proposed shadow areas
subject to longwall mining that may be eligible for inclusion in the National
Register of Historic Places will begin in advance of longwall mining.

The program will be structured to identify all standing structures within the
proposed shadow areas subject to longwall mining. The identification will start
immediately in the shadow area that has not been previously inventoried.

Prior to longwall mining occurring in an area, a canvas of the structures will
be made to identify the type of construction and the general age of the structure.
Two categories will be created. The first will be for more modern structures that
would not be considered for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.
The second category would list the structures that are older and their
construction may indicate that the structure is significant and should be
documented.

UCM-1 - Part II, Version 9/15, page 4



B)

RESPONSE:

RESPONSE:

The listings would be provided to the Department for review. From this review,
the Applicant would seek to perform a more detailed study of identified
structures and ascertain the history of the structure and document the
construction methods used.  Documentation could be in the form of
photographs and/or line drawings.

Information for the proposed Shadow Boundary Area has been reviewed by Mr.
Hal Hassen, IDNR Cultural Resources Coordinator, and Ms. Dawn Cobb,
IDNR Office of Realty and Environmental Planning. A total of four structures
were identified as needing additional documentation if the Applicant elects to

demolish in the future. Refer to Map 2 - Identification of Interests for the

location of all structures within the proposed shadow boundary area. Refer to
Attachment I1.10.4 — Identification of Structures for a listing of all structures
currently within the proposed shadow boundary area. The four structures
which need additional information prior to demolition are identified on Map 2,
as well as highlighted on Attachment I1.10.A. Refer to Attachment I1.10.4.2 —

IDNR Identified Structures for documentation.

1) Pursuant to 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1783.12(b):

a) State whether there is a substantial likelihood of currently
unknown resources which would be eligible for the National
Register of Historic places within the proposed permit, or adjacent
areas or shadow area (for planned subsidence).

N/A. Other than the structures referenced in Attachment I1.10.4.2 — IDNR
Identified Structures, it is unlikely that any other unknown resources exist
within the Revision No. 2 Shadow Area.

b) Provide a plan detailing the manner in which additional
information will be gathered by the applicant to enable the
Department to identify and evaluate such resources.

N/A.

2) Please Note: If the Department determines that the Part 11 10) A) resource
information is not adequate to make the required finding under 62 Ill.
Adm. Code 1773.15(c)(12) because information available to the
Department indicates a substantial likelihood of currently unknown
resources within the permit area or adjacent areas which would be eligible
for the National Register of Historic Places, the Department will require
the applicant to submit additional information to enable the Department to
identify and evaluate the potential resources. Such information might
include the results of field investigations of the permit area and adjacent
area if it is determined by the Department, in consultation with the Illinois
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©)

RESPONSE:

D)

RESPONSE:

E)

RESPONSE:

RESPONSE:

UCM-1 - Part II,

For the permit area and/or shadow area (for planned subsidence), locate on the
vegetation map or the land use map the following:

The boundaries of any publicly owned parks, locations of any cultural resources,
historical resources listed or eligible for listing on the National Register of
Historic Places.

The Cranfill Unit of the Coffeen Lake Fish and Wildlife Area is a public park
based on the definition for public parks in the permit regulations. There are no
known locations of any cultural resources, historical resources listed or eligible
Sfor listing on the National Register of Historic Place known to be within the
proposed shadow area.

Provide a map showing the location of know/Archeological site(s) listed on or
eligible for listing on the National Register of Historic Places. Provide
identifying field markings to be employed to insure that the site(s) will not be
disturbed by surface coal mining and reclamation operations. The map is to be
submitted in separate cover from the rest of the application. The Department will
hold the map as a confidential document.

N/A. There are no known Archeological site(s) listed on or eligible for listing
on the National Register of Historic Places within the proposed shadow area.

Provide a plan for publicly owned park(s), or place(s) identified above in
paragraph(c) that may be adversely affected by the proposed operation describing
the measures to be employed:

The Cranfill Unit of the Coffeen Lake Fish and Wildlife Area is a public park
based on the definition for public parks in the permit regulations. Minimal
subsidence is planned within this area; however, the subsidence is not
anticipated to create adverse impacts as the public park land is for recreational
hunting purposes. Mitigation shall occur to restore proper drainage to these
areas.

1) To prevent adverse impacts caused by underground mining related
activities including, but not limited to, loss or destruction of historic
artifacts and damage to historic structures or property; or

N/A.

2) If valid existing rights exist or joint agency approval is to be obtained
under 62 I1l. Adm. Code 1761.12(e), to minimize adverse impacts.

Version 9/15, page 6



RESPONSE: N/A.

11)  For the permit area and/or shadow area (for planned subsidence) locate on the vegetation
map or land use map the boundaries of any public or private cemeteries or Indian burial
grounds.

RESPONSE: The locations of public and private cemeteries are shown on Map 2 -
Identification of Interests. There are no known Indian burial grounds.

12) A) Provide the location of surface and subsurface man-made features within, passing
through, or passing over the proposed permit and shadow areas on the pre-mining land
use map or other designated map.

Such features should include but are not limited to major electric transmission
lines, pipelines, agricultural drainage tile fields, gas and oil wells, and water wells.
For gas, oil and water wells provide the depth, if available, of the well.

RESPONSE: Refer to Map 3 — Pre-mining Land Use Map for the respective information.

Existing field drainage tiles are not shown on the maps, but the following
discussion details how drainage tiles will be dealt with.

Prior to subsidence in the Shadow Area visual inspections and/or discussions
with landowners and tenant farmers will be used to determine drainage tile
installations. If subsidence damages drainage tiles, these tiles will be repaired,
replaced, or rerouted as necessary to maintain drainage in farming and crop
areas, and non-crop areas.

In areas where no drainage tiles are currently installed, but subsidence profiles
change drainage such that the installation of tile is determined as the method to
correct areas where water pools. Drainage tiles will be installed to return the
land to its premining capability.

B) Provide the elevation and location of all monitoring stations used to gather data
for water quality and quantity, fish and wildlife, and air in preparation of the
application.

RESPONSE: N/A.
13)  Soils Information Map
A) Does the submitted soils map represent a map developed by the Natural Resources

Conservation Service?
Yes No

UCM-I - Part II, Version 9/15, page 7



RESPONSE:

B)

RESPONSE:

0

RESPONSE:

D)

RESPONSE:

E)

RESPONSE:

UCM-1 - Part 11,

If no, explain. If SCS map has been modified, explain (Example -
photographically enlarged; soil map units recorrelated; area affected after initial
mapping). Soil map scale must be 1" = 400' unless otherwise approved by the
Department.

N/A. This application is to expand the shadow area. No surface disturbance is

proposed.

Are any of the identified map units correlated as prime farmland by SCS criteria?
Yes No

If yes, provide acreage by completing soil information chart.

N/A. This application is to expand the shadow area. No surface disturbance is
proposed.

Submit, by completing soils information chart, acreage totals of each map unit
(soil type and slope classification) and land use capability classes in the permit
area and the percent slope range of each lettered slope classification used on the
soil map.

N/A. This application is to expand the shadow area. No surface disturbance is
proposed.

Indicate the average topsoil thickness of each of the soil map units to be affected.
Locate on soils map the test holes for soil horizon thickness sampling. The
topsoil replacement thickness (inches) will be

N/A. This application is to expand the shadow area. No surface disturbance is
proposed.

List the soil types and acreages of areas that will require the B and/or portions of
the C horizon to be removed and replaced in order to establish the root medium
necessary to achieve soil productivity consistent with the proposed post-mining
land use.

Alternatively, a narrative description explaining why specific soil type acres
information for reclamation plan achievement is not necessary may be provided

instead.

N/A. This application is to expand the shadow area. No surface disturbance is
proposed.

Version 9/15, page 8



F)

RESPONSE:

Are selected overburden materials proposed to be used in lieu of or as a
supplement to the A-horizon?

Yes No

If yes, provide the appropriate information required under Section 1785.21(b).
Also, identify source of the substitute materials and the topsoils to be substituted
away from on a separate soils map unless the Department grants permission to
describe the area in narrative form or to use the soils map provided in

Part I 13(A). Explain why the proposed plan will provide the best available
material of equal or better quality than present topsoil or surface existing material.
This section must be addressed when reaffecting previously disturbed areas.

N/A. This application is to expand the shadow area. No surface disturbance is
proposed.
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ATTACHMENT IL.3
PREVIOUS MINING WITHIN AND ADJACENT TO
PERMIT AREA



Hillsboro Energy
Attachment I11.3

Previous Mining Within or Adjacent to the Permit Area

Attachment 1.3

Location

ISGS Index |Company Name Mine Name Mine No. |Mine Type |Method |Years Operated [Seam Mined |County TWP | RGE | SEC
77 |Montgomery County Coal Co. Taylor Spring 1 Shaft RPP 1508-1912 Herrin Montgomery 8N aw 23
77|Peabody Coal Co. Peabody 15 Shaft RPP 1912-1915 Herrin Montgomery 8N | 4W | 23
77|C. & E. |. Coal Properties C.&E.I 15 Shaft RPP 1917-1918 Herrin Montgomery 8N aw 23
77 [lllinois Coal Properties Taylor Spring 15 Shaft RPP 1918-1919 Herrin Montgomery 8N | 4w | 23
77|Indiana & Illinois Coal Corp Indiana & lllinois 15 Shaft RPP 1519-1923 Herrin Montgomery 8N aw 23

442|Clover Leaf Coal Mng. Co. Clover Lea 2 Shaft RPP 1506-1916 Herrin Montgomery 7N 3W 3

442 |Coffeen Coal Mng. Co. Coffeen 2 Shaft RPP 1916-1920 Herrin Montgomery 7N 3w

442 |Clover Leaf Coal Co. Clover Leaf 4 Shaft RPP 1920-1924 Herrin Montgomery 7N 3w 3
871 Tfuax Traer Coal Co. Hillsboro Shaft RPP 1964-1970 Herrin Montgomery 7N 3W 14
871|Consolidation CC, Midwest Div Hillsboro Shaft RPP 1971-1983 Herrin Montgomery 7N 3W 14
3001 |Coffeen Coal & Coke Co. Coffeen Shaft RPB 1889-1901 Herrin Montgomery 8N 3w 35
3001 |Clover Leaf Coal Co. Clover Leaf 1 Shaft RPB 1901-1908 Herrin Montgomery 8N 3W 35

Mining Methods

RPB
RPP

Room & Pillar; irregular panels, typical of old mines
Room and Pillar Panel: similar to Modified Room & Pillar



ATTACHMENT IL.10.A
IDENTIFICATION OF STRUCTURES



Attachment [1.10.4 - Identification of Structures

Page 1

o § = 4 o « |gal.s i 2| 2 T
; £ z 5 : 28 i z AENEEIE AR EA
s F : i i 23 : 8 Bl oe |2E|58) 25 | f2 |8ls] g |5)E| E:
&5 b = = = =1l s z

16-25-100-005 7150 South Ilinols Route 127 Hilishars Betty McFarlin 7150 llinois Aoute 127 P.O. Box 67 Hillsbara Mm'.n's 52049 X X

16-25-100-007 400 Rountree Street Hillshars Roger MecFarfin 400 Rountree Street Hillsbaro |Ninais E2045

1635100001 7291 Buckeve Trall Hillsborg Jaseph Boas 11091 Brushy Trail frving |Ninais 62051 X

16-25-300-005 7140 lllinais Rowte 127 Hillsbars Bruce Finley 7140 |Ninois Aowte 127 Hilisbaro |Binois 62049 X £

16-25-300-009 11148 North 7th Avenue Hillsharg Edward & Susan Boyd 422 West Fairground Avenue Hillsbaro 1Birols 62049

16-25-300-010 7012 illinais Route 127 Hillsbara Arlen & Allen Kasten 13314 flinaks Route 185 Hillsharo \linois 52045

15-25-300-017 10110 Halloway Trail Hillsbora Scott Strausgaugh 130 Bandor Clrcle Hillsharo |linois 62048 X X

16-25-400-001 123 North Broad Hillsbora New River Rayalty, LLC 208 Public Square Ath Floar Bentan llinois 62812

16-25-400-004 7199 Buckaye Trail Hillshara Larry Schraut 7195 Buckeye Trail Hillshoro lllinols 62045 X X | x Well 203

15-25-400-006 Morth 7th Avenue Hillsbora David & Cargl Schiuckebier 14099 Mt Moriah Avenue Illinpis 62015 "]

16-25-400-007 Coffesn Road Hillsbora New River Rayalty, LLC 108 Public Sguare Ath Floar Bentan Illinois 62812

16-25-400-008 Fth Avenue & Buckeye Tral Hillsbara Connle Garrett 828 CR 3840 Bridgeport Texas 7EA26

16-36-100-002 11106 Narth 7th Avenue Hillshora lahn & Patricia Raobinsan 11106 Narth 7th Avenue Hillshara lllinois 62045 * X Well

16-36-100-004 11148 Narth Tth Avenue Hillsbora Edward & Susan Boyd 422 West Falrgraund Avenue Hillsbara lllinois 63045 X Well 210

16-35-100-008 £252 lllinols Raute 127 Hillsbora Mary Rikli 63152 Illinois Route 127 Hillsbors lllinois 62043 X X X X Weil £5

16-36-100-009 Marth Tth Avenue Hillsbora David & Carol Schluckebier 14098 Mt. Moriah Avenus Donnellson nols 62015

15-36-100-010 11180 Narth 7th Avenue Hillsbora Rhanda Huber 11180 North Tth Avenue Hillshara lllingis 62049 X ®

16-36-200-001 11228 Narth 7th Avenue Hillsbora David & Carol Schluckebiar 11228 North Tth Avenue Hillsboro Illinois 63045 X X X

16-35-200-002 Buckeye Trail Hillsbere David & Caral i 12098 Mt. Moriah Avenue Cennellsan llinels 62018

16-36-200-003 Buckeye Trail Hillsboro Cavid & Caral 14095 Mt. Moriah Avenue Donnellsan lllingis 62013

16-36-200-004 Buckaye Trail Hillsboro [David & Caral Schluckebler 14099 Mt. Moriah Avenue Dennellson Wlinois 620159

16-36-300-002 6252 Illinois Route 127 Hillsboro Daniel Chappelear 5358 Waveland Road Hillsbora lllinois 62045

16-35-300-006 11301 Nasth Bth Avenue Hillsbora Kenneth & Betty Waiss 312 West Third North Street ML Olive 1llinois 62069

16-36-200-001 5252 lllinois Raute 137 Hilsbero Canisl [= Lear 5358 Road Hilsbora | llinais 62043

16-36-200-002 Buckeyr Trail Hillsbara David & Caral Schluckebier 14053 Mt. Moriah Avenue llinols 62019

16-36-400-005 North Bth Avenue Hilsbora Forrest Delong P.0. Bax 334 Hillsbora Illinois 61049 X X

16-36-400-006 Noarth &th Avenue Hillsboro Kenneth & Betty Weiss 312 West Third Morth Street ML Olive lllinois 62069

17-27-100-002 Coffeen Road Hillsbaro Illinais Departrment of Natural Resources £fa Raetta Realty ©One Natural Resources Way Springfleld illinais 62702

17-27-100-003 Illinois Route 185 Coffeen llinofs Departmeant of Natural Resources o Rastta Realty One Natural Way Springfinld Illingis 62702

17-27-100-004 Illinois Route 185 Coffeen Minois D of Natural Resources One Natural Resourees Way Springfield Illingis 62702

17-27-100-502 Colleen Road Hillsboro Hlinois De i Natural /o Gary Llaurent 822 Powder Avenug Donnellson Illinols 62019

17-27-100-503 Ilingls Route 185 Hilsboro Hlinais Departrment of Natursl Resources cjo Gary Laurent 822 Powder Avenus Dennellson Hllinais 62019

17-27-100-504 \llinols Aoute 185 Coffeen Mlinols Department of Natural Resources /o Gary Laurent 822 Powder Avenue Dannellson Hlinais 62019

17-27-300-005 Coffeen Road Hillsboro Dean Huber 5263 East 14th Acad Coffeen Illingis 62017

17-27-200-006 7225 Coffeen Road Hillsboro New River Royalty, LLC 208 Pubfic Square Ath Floor Benton Illingis 62812 x| X

17-27-200-007 Illinois Route 185 Coffeen Ilinois Departrment of Natural Resources c/o Raetia Realty One Natural Resources Way Soringfield Ilinols 62702

17-27-200-008 Hlinols Department of Natural Resources One Natural Resaurces Way Springfield Illinais 62702

17-27-200-009 Coleen Road Caoffeen New River Royalty, LLC 208 Public Square Ath Floar Benton Illingis 62813

17-27-200-010 Coffeen Road Coffeen New River Ru\ld|& LLC 208 PubSc Square 4th Floar Benton Hllinels 62812 X

17-27-200-507 \llinais figute 185 Coffeen Hlinais Departrment of Natural Resources =fo Gary Laurent 527 Powder Avenue Mlinals. 62019 x

17-27-300-001 Illinais Route 185 Coffeen Hlinois D of Natural Resources One Natural Resources Way Springfield lllingis B2702

17-27-300-005 15020 Hliinois Route 185 Hilsbora Elzie Garrett 1715 Summit Street Hillsbore Mllinsis 62043

17-27-300-006 Ulinois Route 185 Helsbaro Dynegy, Inc. 601 Travis Street Suite 1400 Houstan Texas 7002

17-27-300-011 15115 Hinols Apute 185 Hillsbaro Wew River foyalty, LLC Aocky & Rebecca Starkey 208 Public Square 4th Floar Eenton Mingis 62812 X

17-27-300-012 15056 lllinois Aoute 185 Hillsboro Celena Harralson P.0. Bax 253 Colfeen Illinois 62017 X

17-27-300-013 52 McDavid Cemetery Lane Ceffeen Celene Harrelson P.0. Box 293 Coffesn Illinois 62017

17-27-300-014 15034 [llinois Route 185 Hillsboro Kenneth & Karen i 15038 Ilinpis Route 185 Hillsbora: Mlingls 62049 X Xl X X Well MM

17-27-200-015 Ilinals Aoute 185 Hillshoro Randall & Rose Huber 1201 University Hillsbora illingis 62049

17-27-300-016 fllinois Route 185 Hilisboro Brian Huber 6653 Majestic Way Carpentersville Illingis 0110

17-27-300-501 Hlinais Route 185 Coffeen llinais of Natural /o Gary Laurent 822 Powder Avenue Donnellson Illinois 62019

17-27-400-001 15039 Illinois Aoute 185 Hilsbero Kenneth & Ksren Blankenship 15039 Ilinpis Route 185 Hillshora Ilingis 62049

17-27-800-003 Coffeen Road Hilsboro New River Rovalty, LLC 208 Public Square 4th Flaar Benton illinais 62812

17-27-400-005 Coffeen Road Hillsboro New River Royalty, LLC 208 Public Square Ath Flaar Benton illingis E1812

17-27-400-006 llllinais Aoute 185 HiElsbora Brian Huber 6653 Majestic Way Carpantersville Hlingls 60110 X X

17-27-400-007 Illinais Route 1B5 Hillsboro Matthew Elam 1465 Country Club Way Smithbora Mllingds 62284

17-28-100-004 East 14th Road Hillsbaro Earl Seltzer 504 Smith Lane P.0, Box 502 Hillsbora. Mlingis B2049

17-28-100.005 14232 Illinais Route 185 Hillsboro New River Royalty, LLC 208 Public Square 4th Flaar Benton Mlingis 62812 X X

17-28-100-006 14107 lllinois Route 185 Hillsboro New River Royalty, LLC George Elam 208 Public Sguare Ath Floar Benton Hllinois 62812 X

17-28-100-007 Illinais Route 1E5 Hillsbera New River Royalty, LLC 208 Public Square Ath Flaar Benton lllingis 62812 X X

17-28-200-001 East 14th Road Hillsboro New River Royalty, LLC 208 Public Square 4tn Flaar Benton Mlingls 62812
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Attachment I110.4 - Identification of Structures

2 o e " sl = £ £ =] 2 5
z s = 5 8 = s |8 |28 sE 22| 52 [#|3] 2 |a)e| s
2 : 2 & % I3 3 L 2 a |2312%) 22| 53 |3]g) = |5)]¢# id
2 £ L < i N |EE|7E] E2 ] al & z®
ol = = 5 =
20-13-100-009 3141 llinois Route 177 Hilisbare Samual Ellzondo /o Coraloglc 1 Coselogic Drive Westlake Texas 76262
20-13-100-010 Nlinzis Route 127 Hilisbarg Barbara Wright P.O. Box 40 Wandaka Winois 62471
20-13-200-002 lllinais Route 137 Hillsbars Harbara Wright P.O. Box 40 Wandalia Illinais. 62471
20-13-200-003 Bear Creek Lane Hillsbarg Larry Casarta 2618 Morganfair Lana Katy Texas F7450
20-13-200-005 3127 lllingls Routs 127 Hillsbara Wanda Bee 3127 Illingis Route 127 Hlilsharo |Minois 62048 X L3
20-13-300-004 Baar Creek Lane Connellson Barbara Wright P.O. Box 40 Wandalia |8inols 62471
20-13-400-001 Bear Crogk Lane Donnellson Barbara Wright P.O. Box 40 Wandalia \¥inois 62471 X X %
21-03-100-002 15034 Narth Gth Avenue Coffeen Aghaert & Clara Dale 15034 Nath 6th Avenue Coffeen |¥inois G017 WwellH
21-03-100-003 15034 North Eth Avenue CoMfeen Rabert & Clara Dale 15034 Nath £th Avenue Coffesn |inois 62017
1-03-100-004 15034 North 6th Avenus Coffeen Rabert & Clara Dale 15034 Nath &th Avenue Coffeen Ilinols 62017
21-03-100-008 15010 North Eth Avenue Coffaen Mary Shelbourne 15010 North Bth Averue Coffesn lilinois 62017
21-03-100-007 North §th Avenue Coffeen Terry & Brenda Young 73 Young Lane Colfeen lllinpis 63017 whell |
21-03-10C-D08 15010 North &th Avenue Cofleen Mary Shelbourne 15010 Narth Bth Avenue Coffeen Illinois 62017 X
21-03-100-005 15034 North 6th Avenue Coffeen Robert & Clara Dale 15034 Noth Gth Avenue Coffesn llinols 62017 x X Well G
21-03-100-012 15112 Korth &1h Avenus Coffeen Brocks Moreland 15117 Nerth Bth Averue Coleen lllinois E2017
21-03-100-013 15112 North 6th Avenue CoHeen Brocks Moreland 15112 North Bth Avenue Collesn lllinois 62017
21-03-100-014 1513E North 6th Avenue Colleen Kevin & Gena Lewey 1513E North 6th Avenue Coffeen llinels 62017 X Well ¥Y
21-03-100-015 15152 North Sth Avenue Coffeen Daris Graham 15152 North 6th Avenue Coffean neis 62017
21-03-100-016 15170 North &th Avenug Coffeen Randy. White 3362 South Spring Street Springfield Illingis B1703 X well)
21-03-100-017 15154 North 6th Avenue Caffeen Aandy White 3362 South Spring Street Springfield Illinais 623703 X Well K
21-D3-300-001 CIPS Trall Coflfeen Dynegy. Inc. E01 Travis Street Suite 1800 Houston Texas 77002
21-03-300-002 151 Fou Lane Coffeen Drury Emerson 151 Fox Lane CoMeen Illingis 62017 Lo RS ¥ %
21-04-100-001 Merth Gth Averue Caffeen llinads Fowar Company. cla Ameren Services P.O, Box BB149 St Louls Musauri | 63166
21-04-100-002 5264 East 14th Road Caffeen Dean Huber 5264 East 14th Road Coffeen Ilinais 62017 X X
21-04-100-007 14158 Morth fth Avenue Coffeen Dean Huber 5263 East 14th Road Coffeen Illingis 62017 X X
21-04-100-008 5304 East 14th Road Coffeen Williarm & Cleals Brackett 5204 East 14th Road Cofleen Hinais £2017 X Wells MN, 0P
21-D4-100-009 14116 North éth Averye Caffesn Michael & Cheri Huber 14116 Korth Bth Avenue Coffesn Illinois 62017 ® ‘Well 218
21-04-100-010 Marth Bth Avenue Coffeen Bran Huber 5261 East 14th Road Coffeen Illinois 62017
21-04-200-001 13253 Marth Sth Avenue Cotfeen Donald & Brenda Edwards 13253 North Bth Avenue Hillsbara Ilinais 52049
2104200004 Lake Boundary Coffesn Dymegy, Inc. 501 Travis Straet Suite 1400 Houston Toxas 17002
21-04-300-005 14330 Marth Bth Avenua Coffeen New Rlver Rovalty, LLC 208 Public Square ath Floor Bentan Hlinais 62812 X XX
21-04-200-007 14358 Narth Gth Avenue Coffeen Bob & Alica Aeynolds 14358 North Eth Avenus Coffeen |llinais 6201 X X
21-04-200-008 15010 Narth Bth Avenuse Coffesn Mary Shelbourne 15010 North 6th Avenue Caffeen linais 52017
21-04-300-003 East 14th Roag Coffeen Brian Suhrg B233 Brickyard Hill Road ‘Worden Winais 52097
21-04-300-004 5204 East 14th Road Coffern William & Cleata Brackeit 5204 East 12th Acad Coffeen Illinais 6201
21-04-300-005 6265 East 14th Aoad Hillshora Stella Kasten 6265 East 14th Aoad Hillsbara 1linais 620458
21-04-300-006 East 14th Road Coffesn Brian Suhre 8233 Brickyard Hill Road Worden Illinais §2007
21-04-400-001 5204 East 14th Acad Coffeen Willizm & Cleals Bracken 5204 East 14th Aoad Coffeen Ilinais 62017
21-04-800-002 5204 East 14th Acad Coffren William & Cleata Brackeit 5204 East 14th Road Coffesn |llinais 62017
21-04-4D0-003 5204 East 14th Aoad Coffeen William & Cleala Brackemn 5204 East 1dth Road Coffeen Winals 62017 Wl 0
23-04-200-004 5204 East 14th Aoad Coffesn William & Cleola Brackes 5204 East 1ath Road Coffesn Illinois 52017
21-05-100-003 13253 Narth 6th Avenus Hillshora Danald & Brenda Edwards 13253 Morth &th Avenue Hillsbaro Ilinois 62045
21-05-100-004 13353 Narth Eth Avenue Hillsbora Danald & Brenda Edwards 13253 North 6th Avenue Hillsboro 62045
21-05-100-005 13214 Flat Avenue Hillsborg Kark Huber 9121 Briarfield Lane Bunker Hill 62014
1-05-100-006 North Eth Avenue Coffeen Brian, Dacia, & Dean Brown 12167 North Road Hillsbaro |Hinois BI045
21-05-200-001 13253 Narth Gth Avenue Hillsbora Oanald & Brenda Edwards 13353 Horth &th Avenue Hillsbaro Wlinais 62045
East 14th Road Coffesn Dennis Dressler 656 Lily Road Lenzburg IMinois 62255
East 14th Road Coffeen Dennis Dressler 656 Lily Road Lenthurg ITinols 62255
5263 East 14th Road Coffeen Dean Huber 5263 East 14th Acad Coffeen |¥inois 63017 X ks Well T
Flat Avenue Hillsbara Randalah & Susan Schneider 12056 Horth S1h Avenue Hillsbaro \Minais 62048 X ¥ x
21-05-300-003 North Sth Lane Hillsbora Bank & Trust 7.0 Box 410 Litchfield IFinois 62056
21-05-300-007 Flat Avenue Coffean ark Huber 0121 Briarfield Lane Bunier Hill \Binois 62014
21-05-300-008 13214 Flat Avenue Hillsborg Phyllis Simonton 13214 Flat Avenue Coffeen |Einois 62017 L % X X Well 5
13214 Flat Avenue Coffeen Mark Huber 9121 Briarfield Lane Bunker Hill |Elnois 63014 X ¥ | ¥ X
North Sth Lane Hillsbora layce Brothers cfo Bank & Trust Campany 401 Narth Madison PO Box 410 LitchField IBinols 62056
East 14th Road Coffesn Dean Huber S1E4 East 1dth Road Coffeen (Ikinois 62017 X X
5073 East 14th Avenue Coffean Bruce Guckian 5073 East 14th Read Coffeen \Hinais 62017 X
North Sth Lane Hillsborg Jason Hustan c/o Countrywide Tax Service F.0. Box 10211 Wan Nuys California | 91410 X X
31400 Narth Eth Avenue Hillsbora Douglas & Brends Jahnson 11400 Horth §1h Avenus Hillsbaro Itinols 67045 Welly
12056 Narth Eth Avenue Hillsbora Randalph E Susan Schneider 13056 North 6th Avenue Hillsharo |Hinols 62043 X o Well 216
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ATTACHMENT I1.10.A.2
IDNR IDENTIFIED STRUCTURES



[llinois Department of

_i
f
1

| Natural Resources TRR—
[CEPAR {\,_,4,_., One Natural Resources Way  Springficld, Hiinois 62702-1271 Wayne A. Rosenthal, Director
'NATURAL Www.dnr.illinois.gov
|RESOURCES
27 May 2015
Chad Fuson

Hillsboro Energy, LLC
925 South Main Street
Hillsboro, lllinois 62049

Dear Chad,

Hal Hassen, IDNR Archaeologist, and | reviewed the shadow boundary expansion area with you for Deer
Run Mine, Montgomery County on December 3, 2014. The shadow boundary expansion area includes
Panels 7 to 17 (P399, Shadow Boundary Rev. 2 map). We conducted a visual survey from the road of 21
properties to evaluate if the houses and barns warranted documentation prior to planned subsidence.
Based on our preliminary survey, four structures will need additional documentation if the mine plans to
proceed with demolition in the future. Each is listed below with attached photographs.

s  Phyllis Simonton #5 on aerial map Parcel 21-05-300-008 b/w Panels 12 and 13
» Jason Hustin #6 on aerial map Parcel 21-05-400-011 Panel 14
s Joel/Edward
Thacker #10 on aerial map Parcel 21-09-400-012 Panel 17, SE corner
e Craig Foster/
Pamela Ott #13 on aerial map Parcel 21-18-200-012 South of Panel 17 in

buffer zone

If you have questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

[ ¢
Otoon (ot
Dawn Cobb

Office of Realty and Environmental Planning
IL Department of Natural Resourcess
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PART III

Hydrogeologic Information



PART Il

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

1) Regional Hydrogeologic Characteristics

As described in Illinois State Geological Survey Circulars 192, 198, 207, 212, 222, 225,
232, 248, Coop 1, etc., other sources or personal knowledge provide the following
required hydrogeologic information.

A) Describe the major and minor surficial aquifers of the permit area and adjacent areas.
RESPONSE: Major surficial aquifers — None
Minor surficial aquifers — Scattered and discontinuous sand and gravel
deposits occur throughout the shadow area in northeast to southeast

trending belts.

B) List the major and minor drift, bedrock valley, and buried bedrock valley aquifers
of the area.

RESPONSE: Major drift aquifers - None.
Minor drift aquifers — Drift filled valleys associated with East Fork Shoal
Creek and its larger tributaries have been found to contain thicker sand and
gravel deposits. Drift deposits to the west and south east are generally thin
with minimal water yields contained within the glacial till.
Major bedrock valley aquifers - None.
Minor bedrock valley aquifers — None.
Major buried bedrock valley aquifers — None.
Minor buried bedrock valley aquifers — None.
G List the major and minor bedrock aquifers in the area.
RESPONSE: Major bedrock aquifers - None.
Minor bedrock aquifers — Pennsylvanian sandstones have been a source of

water for small domestic and farm supply throughout the central and south
central portions of the county.
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D)

RESPONSE:

List the generalized water yield, supply, and potential use of these aquifers.

The proposed mine is located in the glaciated upland area of south-central
Montgomery County. It is situated at the headwaters of the major drainage
systems of the region. In this area, no specific geologic unit has been identified
as a major surficial aquifer. According to Illinois State Geological Survey
(ISGS) Circular 225, the best potential sources of groundwater are sand and
gravel deposits in the major valley systems. However, many of the surficial
sand and gravel deposits throughout the county are narrow and discontinuous.
The bottomlands of the East Fork Shoal Creek drainage system have been
found to contain thicker deposits and have produced sufficient yields for
communities such as Nokomis to the north. Drift aquifers are generally thin
with low yields throughout the permit area. The Pennsylvanian age sandstone
bedrock aquifers can usually provide only enough water for individual domestic
and farm supplies. Yields from wells completed in these formations are usually
less than 10 gallons per minute with yields less than 5 gallons per minute
common. The low permeability of the Pennsylvanian System rocks causes the
water in the deeper formations to be highly mineralized. Therefore, some
deeper bedrock aquifers may contain water whose quality is unsatisfactory
without expensive treatment and, generally, are not developed. Recharge to
these bedrock aquifers is primarily from precipitation which percolates into and
through the overlying unconsolidated materials.

) Area Specific Hydrogeologic Characteristics

A)

RESPONSE:

1) Provide a description of the areal and structural geology of the permit,
shadow area and adjacent areas for the deeper of either the stratum immediately
below the lowest coal seam to be mined, or any aquifer below the lowest coal
seam to be mined which may be adversely impacted by mining. Provide logs
showing the lithologic characteristics including physical properties and thickness
of each stratum and the location of groundwater where encountered. Provide
location and elevations of test borings or core samplings on pre-mining land use
map or other designated map.

The mine is located in the west-central part of the Illinois Basin. The principal
coal seam with mineable thickness is the Herrin No. 6, and is a part of the
Carbondale Formation of the Middle Pennsylvanian Age. All overlying strata
up to the unconsolidated soils also belong to the Pennsylvanian System. The
soils materials were deposited during the Pleistocene and range from 110 to 190
feet. The soils zone consists of clays, gravels, and discontinuous sand deposits
and does not perform reliably as an aquifer.

There are no major aquifers in the mine area or in the adjacent area. The
shallower Pennsylvanian sandstones and limestones may be considered as
minor aquifers with low permeability and porosity and are more mineralized
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RESPONSE:

with depth. Yields are low in the range of 1 to 10 gallons per minute. Use of
these resources has been limited to small domestic and farm supplies.

Regional dip for the Herrin No. 6 seam is to the east and southeast at less than
one percent. However, variations occur locally in the strata as evidence from
the borings and surrounding mines in the No. 6 Seam. The depth to the No. 6
Seam ranges from 450 vertical feet to 525 vertical feet with seam floor
elevations ranging from 165 feet above mean sea level (MSL) in the northwest
corner of the shadow area and an elevation of 64 feet above MSL in the east.

The Herrin No. 6 seam is overlain by a black shale regionally identified as the
Anna Shale. The thickness of the Anna Shale is zero to 6 feet as found in the
corehole data. The Brereton Limestone is found as the next unit above the
Anna Shale. This limestone is described as hard. It ranges in thickness from
zero to 16 feet.

The immediate floor of the Herrin No. 6 seam is described as claystone or
underclay. This material is clay rich and is non-calcareous. The thickness
ranges from 0 to 3 feet. Beneath this material, the floor material grades to
claystone with limestone nodules and then limestone.

The locations of the boreholes drilled within the proposed shadow boundary
area and the previously approved shadow boundary area are shown on Map 4 —
Hydro-Geological Map. The boreholes were drilled and logged by Goff and
Pruitt Drilling, Inc., Magnum Drilling Services, Inc. and Hawkey & Kline
Coring & Drilling, Inc. Lithological logs are shown in Attachment IIL2.4.1 —

Boring Logs.

2) Provide chemical analyses of each stratum down to and including the
deeper of either the stratum immediately below the lowest coal seam to be
mined or any aquifer below the lowest coal seam to be mined which may
be adversely impacted by mining.

The analyses shall identify those strata that may contain acid or toxic-
forming or alkalinity-producing materials and determine their content.

A detailed acid/base account has been generated from Corehole 08-03-17-04.
Corehole 08-03-17-04 was drilled in tke adjacent shadow area. The results are
shown in /
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3) Provide coal seam(s) name and number and an analysis of the coal seam(s)
as to total sulfur and pyritic sulfur. On the pre-mining land use, operation,
or other designated map show all coal crop lines and the strike and dip of
the coal to be mined.

RESPONSE: The coal seam to be mined is the Herrin No. 6 Seam. Corehole 08-03-17-04
coal quality yielded the following results.

Herrin No. 6 Seam Sulfur Analysis

Pyritic Sulfur 2.14% Dry

Organic Sulfur 1.97% Dry

Sulfate Sulfur 0.19% Dry

Total Sulfur 4.03% Dry
Refer to Attachment I11.2.A.3 - Sulfur Forms Result Sheet from Appalachian
Laboratories, Inc. for analysis data sheets and more information. Refer to Map
11— [ Seam Str. for the coal seam contours and the strike

and dip of the coal to be mined. No coal crop lines of the Herrin No. 6 Seam
are located within the mine reserve area.

4) For room and pillar mining operations, the thickness and engineering
properties of clay or soft rocks such as clayshale, if any, in the stratum
immediately above and below each coal seam to be mined.

RESPONSE: N/A. The Deer Run Mine is a longwall mining operation.

5) Applicants may request that the Department waive in whole or in part the
information required under questions 2 thru 4 above. Waiver requests
should be submitted to the Department for review prior to submission of
an application. Applications containing unapproved waiver requests may
result in prolonging the application review or in application denial.

RESPONSE: N/A. A waiver of the above information is not being requested.
B) Ground Water Information
1) Provide the location on the hydrologic or other designated map, and
ownership of existing wells, springs, and other ground water resources for
the permit area and adjacent area.
RESPONSE: Refer to Map 4 — Hydro-Geological Map for the location of known existing

wells, springs, and other ground water resources within the proposed shadow
boundary area and within 7 mile of the proposed shadow boundary area.
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RESPONSE:

RESPONSE:

Refer to Attachment I1.2.B.1 — Surface Owners Water Well Survey in this

application for a list of well owners and pertinent well information within the
proposed shadow boundary area and within % mile of the proposed shadow
boundary area. A water well survey has been conducted for every known
surface land owner within the ¥ mile outside the shadow boundary area.
Information collected from the individual landowners as received from this
survey is included in this chart. Locations of the wells can be correlated from

this chart to Map 4 — Hydro-Geological Map by using the Key ID numbers.

Landowners can also be identified by referencing the Parcel ID numbers in the

chart to Map 2 — Identification of Interests.

2) Provide a description of seasonal ground water quality including at a
minimum the following:

pH

total dissolved solids
hardness

alkalinity

acidity

sulfates

total iron

total manganese
total chlorides

Refer to Attachment II1,2.B.2 — Groundwater Quality Summary for a summary

of groundwater quality results that were collected and analyzed at the nearby
surface facilities site of the Deer Run Mine. This is a collection of groundwater

quality data that has been required to be monitored as per the requirements of
Permit No. 399.

3) Provide a description of seasonal ground water quantity including at a
minimum the appropriate rates of discharge or usage and the elevation of
potentiometric surface of the coal to be mined, and in each water-bearing
stratum above the coal to be mined, and in each water-bearing stratum
below the coal to be mined which may be potentially impacted.

The seasonal ground water quantity for the proposed Revision No. 2 Shadow
Area will be very similar to the seasonal ground water quantity in the shadow
area as approved in the original Permit No. 399. The vast majority of residents
within the proposed shadow boundary area and the adjacent areas receive their
primary water supply from rural and municipal water systems.

Water quantity present within the Herrin No. 6 Coal Seam is minimal and the
quality is as such that it is not suitable for potable purposes. Seasonal
groundwater quantity including the elevation of the potentiometric surface of
the coal seam was determined in three piezometer wells that were installed in
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RESPONSE:

October and November 2008 within the Deer Run Mine shadow area. The
wells were screened within the Herrin No. 6 coal seam. Groundwater level
measurements were then recorded. A table summarizing the water level
measurements recorded is included in Attachment II1.2.B.3 — Coal Seam Wells
Report. Based on the assimilated data, it appears that the flow gradient within
the Herrin No. 6 Coal Seam in the area of the Deer Run Mine is generally West
to East, to Southeast. Given the delayed response to well recharge, this
information suggests and/or confirms that the Herrin No. 6 Coal Seam has very
limited potential as a potable water source. Copies of the well completion
reports and a map identifying the well locations are included in the report.

A possible water bearing strata above the Herrin No. 6 Coal Seam could be the
Trivoli Sandstone located approximately 70 to 160 feet vertically above the No.
6 Seam. There are known water supply wells that are drilled into the Trivoli
Sandstone. They are not, however, located within the proposed shadow
boundary area. The locations of the wells are east of the proposed shadow area

and are shown on Map 4 — Hydro-Geological Map. The Trivoli Sandstone is
identified on Map 5 — Trivoli Sandstone Map. The Trivoli Sandstone appears

as the only identifiable sandstone in the geologic column. ISGS data for the
region indicates that the potential of water production is minimal and the
potential for groundwater recharge is limited due to the extent of impermeable
shales found above and below the sandstones and coal beds.

The primary water bearing unit within the unconsolidated deposits located
above the bedrock stratum is a saturated sand layer that is generally
encountered within 20 feet to 25 feet of the ground surface. Intermittent and
discontinuous granular outwash deposits are present at deeper depths. These
deposits are generally confined within a hard basal till.

Surface Water Information

1) Provide the name, location, ownership, and description of all surface water
bodies, lakes, streams, impoundments, and springs within and adjacent to
the proposed permit and shadow areas. Provide the location of any
discharge or drainage into any surface water bodies listed above.

The location of the proposed mining area is within the upper reaches of

larger watersheds and provide varied physical relief. The physical ground
survey of the shadow area as well as the review of aerial photographs of the
area indicates that one impoundment of more than 20-acre feet is located over
the area planned for subsidence. The water reservoir, known as Coffeen Lake,
is located over the Eastern edge of the projected mine panels. Refer to Map 2 —
Identification of Interests for ownership information. The lake is utilized as a
cooling reservoir for the nearby Coffeen Power Station. This body of water
does not serve as a significant water source for any public water supply system.
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RESPONSE:

Streams above the proposed shadow areas are considered to be intermittent and
are charged by runoff from precipitation events. In addition, there are several
small farms ponds within and adjacent to the proposed shadow area. Refer to

Map 2 — Identification of Interests for ownership information for ponds within
and adjacent to the proposed shadow area. Refer to Map 4 — Hydro-Geological

Map for drainage locations into and out of surface water bodies within the
proposed shadow area and the adjacent areas.

2) Provide for surface water bodies listed under 2)(c)(1) above information
on surface water quality and quantity sufficient to demonstrate seasonal
variation and water usage.

a) Water quality description shall include at a minimum, baseline
information as follows:

pH

total suspended solids
total dissolved solids
alkalinity

acidity

sulfates

total iron

total manganese

total chlorides

Refer to Attachment I11.2.C.2 — Surface Water Quality Data in this application

Jor information on seasonal surface water quality and quantity in the Shoal
Creek Reservoir Structure No. 5. This water body is a flood impoundment
structure on an intermittent tributary of the Middle Fork of Shoal Creek. It is
expected that the water quality of the water in the Shoal Creek Reservoir
Structure No. 5 is representative of other water bodies located within the
proposed shadow boundary area including Coffeen Lake.

Water sampling and analysis to determine the seasonal surface water quality of
the Coffeen Lake Reservoir began in April of 2014 and will continue for
approximately one year. Seasonal baseline information for the following water
quality parameters will be established: pH, total suspended solids, total
dissolved solids, alkalinity, acidity, sulfates, total iron, total manganese, total
chlorides.

Refer to Attachment I111.2.C.2 in Permit No. 399 for baseline monitoring
information of surface water streams within the Permit No. 399 surface permit
area. Included in this attachment is typical seasonal water quality information
on streams and tributaries representative of the mining area.
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RESPONSE:

D)

RESPONSE:

No known public water supplies in a surface water body exist within the
proposed shadow boundary area. Water usage from surface water bodies within
the proposed shadow boundary area is expected to be minimal and limited to
domestic animal drinking water and recreational purposes.

b) Water quantity description shall include at a minimum base
information on seasonal flow rates.

Refer to Attachment 111.2.C.2 — Surface Water Quality Data for information on
Sflow rates during the monitoring periods. The data reflect periods of “low
Sflow” or “no flow” conditions that are typical of ephemeral headwater streams
in the area. Most of the streams only flow in direct response to precipitation.
Thus, the flow rates vary depending on the size of the watershed, antecedent
moisture conditions, and the amount of precipitation.

Protection of Hydrologic Balance

1) The applicant shall provide a determination of the probable hydrologic
consequences, (PHC) on the proposed permit area, proposed shadow area
and adjacent areas with respect to the hydrologic regime and water quality
and quantity in surface and ground water systems under all seasonal
conditions. The determination of PHC shall include findings on the
following:

a) Will the proposed operations have adverse impacts to the
hydrologic balance;

No surface disturbance is proposed by this application. The impacts to the
hydrologic balance within the proposed shadow boundary area are similar to

the impacts addressed in the previously approved shadow area in Permit No.
399.

Underground Mining Operations Impacts to Surface Water

High extraction mining in the proposed shadow area can be expected to cause
surface subsidence as detailed in the subsidence control plan contained in Part
IV.3.B. of this application. Although changes in the surface elevations will
occur, adverse impacts to the quantity and quality of surface water in the
shadow area and adjacent area are not anticipated.

The shadow area topography is generally characterized by gently rolling terrain
with several morainal hills throughout portions of the permit area. Surface
elevations ranging from approximately 600 feet along the larger stream
channels located in the western and eastern portions of the shadow area to over
600 feet at the crest of moraines between adjacent drainage courses in the
western and eastern portions of the shadow area. The proposed mining area is
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located beneath the headwater reaches of the named and unnamed streams that
drain the permit area. These streams exhibit dendritic drainage patterns and
have relatively steep gradients typical of upland headwater drainages in the
area. The proposed longwall panels are laid out in an east-west direction while
the majority of the streams in the shadow area generally flow towards the south
and southwest. Thus, the subsidence troughs generally will be oriented
perpendicular and at angles to the direction of stream flow. This can be
evidenced by an evaluation of Map 4 — Hydro-Geological Map. Bearcat Creek
and the tributaries to Bearcat Creek located at the headwaters of the watershed
mostly flow to the southwest. There are a couple of tributaries to Bearcat Creek
located in the southern portion of the proposed shadow area that flow generally
to the west. For these locations, the subsidence trough will be oriented parallel
to the direction of stream flow. A portion of McDavid Branch located in the
northeastern portion of the proposed shadow boundary area flows south into
Coffeen Lake. The tributaries into Coffeen Lake located in the eastern portion
of the proposed shadow boundary area generally flow to the east. For these
locations, the subsidence trough will be oriented parallel to the direction of
stream flow. Refer to Map 8 — Post Subsidence Contour Map for the
subsidence trough locations in relation to existing streams located within the
shadow boundary area.

Subsidence related changes in the shadow area topography can produce
surface depressions with localized ponding of surface water or interception of
ground water where the water table is near the surface. The proposed
subsidence mitigation plan calls for re-establishing pre-mining drainage
patterns by grading and/or tiling to drain areas of trapped or standing water.

Longwall and other high-extraction mining methods cause collapse, fracturing,
bed separation, and bedding plane slips in the roof strata above the mined
seam. The height of the disturbed zone depends on the thickness of the mined
coal, geometry of the mined panel, the rate of mining face advancement, and
the geological characteristics of the overburden. The area of disturbance above
a high-extraction mining area is generally divided into four zones, based on the
extent and type of disturbance. The four zones are: the zone of primary caving
where the immediate roof collapses irregularly to fill the mined void; the
Jractured zone where strata breakage and bed separation occur along existing
bedding planes; the continuous bending or deformation zone where strata
between the fractured zone and the surface bend downward without breaking;
and the surface zone where tensile strain at the surface causes shallow
Sfractures to develop.

Subsidence effects on the quantity of surface water can be created by two
mechanisms resulting from the full-extraction mining operations. These two
mechanisms are the progression of cracking and caving of the bedrock above
the mining area and surface cracking resulting from horizontal strains created
by deformation within the subsidence trough.
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The combined height of the caved and fractured zones where changes in
permeability due to subsidence occur has been described by various
investigators to range from 30 to 60 times the thickness of the extracted seam.
The lower end of this range is typical of areas where the overburden is
composed of a high percentage of weak and more elastic strata similar to the
geologic conditions at the Deer Run Mine. On the other hand, the upper end of
this range was recorded only in mining with overburden composed entirely of
brittle rock (limestone and sandstone). Therefore, considering the presence of
mostly more elastic shales in the overburden, it is estimated that the impacts of
subsidence on strata permeability would reach up to 40 times the mining height.
Based on an average extraction height of 9 feet, this would indicate the zone of
disturbance could reach 360 feet above the mine opening. Therefore, based on
the thickness of the consolidated overburden in the permit area, the cracked
and caved zone is not likely to reach the surface and cause loss of stream flow.

The other mechanism which could impact creek flow is surface cracking
resulting from subsidence-induced strains due to deformation above the caved
zone. Infiltration from the creek to the shallow ground water regime through
the alluvial deposits along the streams already occurs. The occurrence of
tensile cracks on the surface will not necessarily result in increased loss of flow
from the streams. Several studies of the impacts of subsidence on surface water
bodies have indicated that the subsidence cracks are limited in depth by the
development of compressive stresses replacing the tensile stresses that cause
surface cracking. Development of this type of crack would be limited due to the
thickness of the unconsolidated alluvium material. Further, the presence of the
fine-grained sediments in the stream beds will hasten the process of sealing the
cracks. The presence of over 400 feet of overburden between the surficial
deposits and mined coal, composed of approximately 60% elastic rock types
(shales, siltstones and claystones), will also limit the potential flow of water
from the creek.

The proposed subsidence mitigation plan assures the re-establishing of pre-
mining drainage patterns by grading and/or tiling to drain areas of trapped or
standing water. Subsidence can also affect wells and ponds, by increasing the
permeability of the strata and temporarily lowering water levels. The water
levels should recover to pre-mining levels within a few weeks after subsidence
occurs. However, the decrease in water level in most wells is compensated for
by an increased well yield. Therefore the slight decrease of water levels after
mining in some wells does not materially affect the post-mining water
availability. Studies have indicated that aquifers in unconsolidated materials
are not typically impacted by subsidence. Therefore, wells completed in the
surficial deposits are not expected to be impacted by the planned subsidence
mining.

All proposed underground mining will be below drainage, so no water from the
mine voids will gravity flow into surface waters. During mining, pumpage from
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the mine to the surface may increase surface quantities but only marginally
given the size of the receiving stream. Since the quantity will be only marginally
increased during mining, any effect on quality will also be small. The net effect
during mining, although marginal, will be similar to the effects caused by the
surface activities (i.e. increased mineralization). After mining, no impacts to the
surface water quality are anticipated.

Underground Mining Operations Impacts to Ground Water — No significant,
detrimental impacts on drinking, domestic and residential water supplies are
anticipated due to the proposed mining operations for several reasons.
Although planned subsidence mining methods are proposed, the geologic
conditions of the Deer Run Mine are favorable for limiting the impacts of any
planned subsidence on both surface and ground water hydrology. The
unconsolidated soil deposit which lies at the surface is composed of fine-
grained materials consisting primarily of clay and silt with lesser amounts of
sand. The soil thickness is generally from about 110 to 190 feet and the
minimum thickness of the consolidated overburden between the mined coal and
the bottom of the surficial deposits is approximately 310 feet. Based on the
nature and thickness of the consolidated overburden in the permit area,
subsidence is not likely to have significant, long-term impacts on ground water
supplies.

Numerous studies have been conducted to determine the effects of surface
subsidence due to underground mining on unconsolidated and bedrock
aquifers. Booth and Spande described the impacts of longwall mining the No. 6
Coal Seam in south-central Illinois. At the subject mine location, the coal seam
was about 10 feet thick and was being mined at a depth of about 725 feet. The
major aquifers above the mined coal seam included the Mt. Carmel Sandstone
and alluvial and glacial sediments. The results of the study indicated some
increase in permeability of the sandstone strata after undermining, and a
temporary decrease in water levels of up to 36 feet. The water levels recovered
gradually after the longwall face passed, and within a month returned to the
approximate pre-mining levels. Other studies were conducted of a longwall
mining operation in Saline County, Illinois where the No. 6 Coal Seam was 5.6
feet thick and about 400 feet below the ground surface. The studies concluded
that the subsidence slightly increased the permeability of the Trivoli Sandstone
aquifer, located approximately 213 feet above the mined coal. No impacts on
permeability or water levels in the glacial drift aquifer were noticed. A third
study was conducted of the impacts of a longwall mining operation on glacial
and sandstone aquifers at a mine in western lllinois mining the No. 6 Coal
Seam. The coal seam at this mine was 6.5 feet thick and the coal is overlain by
140 to 240 feet of bedrock and 70 to 160 feet of unconsolidated glacial
sediments. The Trivoli Sandstone, a major aquifer in the area, is located about
150 feet above the mined coal. This study concluded that the subsidence
increased the hydraulic conductivity of the Trivoli Sandstone by about one
order of magnitude, and by two to three orders of magnitude in the shales. The
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study also found water levels in the glacial aquifers were increased due to the
impacts of subsidence, and water levels in the sandstone decreased. It should
be pointed out that the sandstone and shales for this latter case were within the
caving and fracture zones described above.

Should subsidence affect a ground water supply, the impacts would be expected
to be similar to the impacts described in the first two studies discussed above.
Therefore, the potential impacts due to planned subsidence on water supply
wells located above a mining panel in the bedrock aquifer could be a temporary
lowering of water levels. The water levels should recover to pre-mining levels
within a few weeks after subsidence occurs. The possibility of decreasing water
levels after subsidence has occurred is typically caused by increasing
permeability of the water bearing strata. However, the decrease in water level
in most wells is compensated for by an increased well yield. Therefore, the
slight decrease of water levels after mining in some wells does not materially
affect the post-mining water availability. The studies have indicated that
aquifers in unconsolidated materials are not typically impacted by subsidence,
even if shallow bedrock aquifers are impacted. Therefore, wells completed in
the surficial deposits are not expected to be impacted by the planned subsidence
mining.

b) Are acid forming or toxic forming materials present that could
result in contamination of surface and/or ground water supplies;

RESPONSE: N/A. There is no surface disturbance proposed by this application.

c) Will the proposed operations result in contamination, diminution
or interruption of an underground or surface source of water within
the proposed permit or adjacent areas which is used for legitimate
purposes; and

RESPONSE: The proposed operations are not expected to contaminate, reduce or interrupt
any underground or surface sources of water within the shadow boundary

revision area or adjacent areas used for legitimate purposes.

d) What impact(s) will the proposed operations have on including, but
not limited to the following parameters:

RESPONSE: Since no surface disturbance is proposed by this permit revision, this section
does not apply.

i) Sediment yield from the disturbed area;
i) Acidity;

iii)  Total suspended solids;
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RESPONSE:

RESPONSE:

RESPONSE:

iv) Total dissolved solids;
V) Flooding or stream flow alterations;
vi) Availability of surface and ground water; and

2) The Department will review permit revision applications to determine
whether a new or updated PHC determination will be needed. Prior to
submission of a permit revision application, applicants must contact the
Department for this determination. Sufficient information on the proposed
revision must be submitted with the request for the PHC determination to
allow the Department to make its determination.

Refer to the response given in Part I11.2.D. 1.a for an update to the Probable
Hydrologic Consequences taking into account the proposed shadow boundary
area and adjacent areas.

3) Surface Water Monitoring Program

a) Has an N.P.D.E.S. permit been applied for?
Yes X No

An NPDES Permit has been applied for and issued.

b) 1) Has an N.P.D.E.S. permit been obtained?
Yes X No

If yes, give the permit number, the date issued, the expiration
date, and the number of discharge points monitored. If
additional discharge points are proposed by this application, list
discharge numbers. Locate on the Water Monitoring Map and
number all discharge points for the proposed permit area.

NPDES Permit No. IL0078727 was originally issued on May 29, 2009. The
permit expiration date is April 30, 2014. A renewal to the NPDES Permit has
been applied for and is currently being processed by the Agency. The permit
was issued for seven discharge points.

No additional outlets are proposed by this permit application.

2) In accordance with 35 Ill. Adm. Code 406.101(b), is the
applicant requesting that monitoring and reporting be on the
basis of grab samples?

Yes X No
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RESPONSE:

RESPONSE:

RESPONSE:

RESPONSE:

RESPONSE:

c) Are N.P.D.E.S. reports to be submitted to satisfy the reporting
requirements?
Yes _ X No

[f yes, provide the NPDES monitoring program including sampling
method, sampling frequency and parameters to be analyzed. If not,
submit a proposed monitoring and reporting program. Discharge
information sheet is given in Schedule A and/or form 2C or 2D.
Schedule A should be completed for all proposed discharge points.
An estimate of the expected discharge concentration for each listed
parameter must be indicated (or marked N/A) and a basis for that
estimation provided.

N/A. No additional surface disturbance or sediment control structures are
proposed by this revision application.

If ammonia is to be utilized in wastewater treatment, indicate the
discharge(s) resulting from this treatment and provide an estimate
of the expected concentration (mg/1) of ammonia nitrogen (as N)
from the discharge(s).

N/A.  Ammonia will not be used for the treatment of wastewater.
d) Give a brief description of the water sampling and flow
measurement equipment which will be used to monitor the
discharges.

N/A. No additional surface disturbance or sediment control structures are
proposed by this revision application.

e) List the name and address of the laboratories which will perform
the effluent and ground water sampling analyses.

N/A. No additional surface disturbance or sediment control structures are
proposed by this revision application.

f) Discuss the expected impact this mining operation will have on surface
water flows and quality and the effect this will have on downstream
water uses.

N/A. No additional surface disturbance or sediment control structures are
proposed by this revision application.
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2) Is this proposed mining area covered by existing I[EPA Subtitle D
permits?

Yes No X

If yes,

1) List the permit number(s)

2) Do the proposed mining boundaries exactly coincide with
IEPA permitted boundaries?

Yes No
(If no, delineate the IEPA Subtitle D permitted boundaries
on the Water Monitoring Map).

h) Are the TDS related conditions requested under 35
I1l. Adm. Code 406.203 (from water quality requirements of
Subtitle 3 for the discharge of total dissolved solids, chloride,
sulfate, iron and manganese)?

Yes No X

If yes, provide the following:
1) Show that the discharge(s) will not cause an adverse effect
on the environment in and around the receiving stream, by

either:

RESPONSE: N/A. No additional surface disturbance or sediment control structures are
proposed by this revision application.

a) Demonstrating that the discharge will contain a
concentration less than or equal to 3,500 mg/1
sulfate and 1,000 mg/1 chloride; or,

RESPONSE: N/A. No additional surface disturbance or sediment control structures are
proposed by this revision application.

b) through actual stream studies.
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RESPONSE:

RESPONSE:

4)

RESPONSE:

RESPONSE:

RESPONSE:

2) Show that the discharge(s) will not adversely affect any
public water supply.

N/A. No additional surface disturbance or sediment control structures are
proposed by this revision application.

3) Provide a detailed discussion of how you intend to comply
with the good mining practices of 35 Ill. Adm.
Code 406.204.

N/A. No additional surface disturbance or sediment control structures are
proposed by this revision application.

Ground Water Monitoring Program

a) Describe in detail a proposed monitoring plan that will measure the
amount and duration of any changes to the ground water system resulting
from the mining operation. Parameters to be monitored are given in
Schedule B. Monitoring should be on a quarterly basis with reports due
within one month of the end of each quarter as follows:

Quarter Report Due
January, February, March May |
April, May, June August 1
July, August, September November 1
October, November, December February 1

N/A. No additional surface disturbance is proposed by this revision application.

b) Provide a drilling log and completion information and/or a diagram of
each well proposed as a monitoring well.

N/A. No new monitoring wells will be installed as part of this permit
application.

c) Locate wells and springs, on or within 1/2 mile of the permit area and
shadow area on a hydrologic map. If any of these wells are to be
employed for monitoring, designate on hydrologic map and complete
Schedule B.

Refer to Map 4 — Hydro-Geological Map for the location of wells located on and

within %> mile of the proposed shadow boundary area. Required monitoring of
groundwater monitoring wells within the surface permit areas of the Deer Run
Mine is covered in other permit applications.
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d) Discuss any reported problems of maintenance, or ground water quantity
and quality which have occurred at the wells and springs listed above.

RESPONSE: There are no known or reported water quality problems that have occurred.

e) Will this operation have any discharges to, or pump water from abandoned
underground mines?

Yes No X

If yes, submit a detailed discussion.

5) Identify the general land uses of the watersheds upstream of the proposed permit area and
any potential pollution sources which could significantly affect the stream quality at the
mine area.

RESPONSE: The upstream land uses include pasture, forest, cropland and rural residential.
There are no known sources of pollution that could significantly affect stream
quality. Runoff from agricultural fields could contain herbicides and pesticides
used during the farming operations.

6) Provide names and addresses of all public water supplies within ten miles of the proposed
permit boundaries.

; ; Type
N Fisaal Distance from Permit
ame ocation Boundary (Surface or
Well)
: 5 912 St. Louis St., .
City of Hillsboro, IL Hillsboro, IL 62049 2.5 miles Surface
Montgomery County P.O. Box 343, Hillsboro, i
Water Co. IL 62049 &0ues Surface
A . 120 E. Ryder Street, . .
City of Litchfield Litchfield, IL 62056 7.0 miles Surface
. . P.O. Box 281, Witt, IL . ’
City of Witt 62094 9.0 miles Well
City of Fillmore 245 3. Logan, B0, Sox 9.0 miles Well

106 Fillmore, IL 62032

RESPONSE: The surface facilities of the Deer Run Mine are served with public utility water
by the City of Hillshoro. The area within 10 miles of the permit area is served
with public utility water provided by the sources listed above. The source of the
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water supply for the City of Hillsboro and for a portion of Montgomery County
Water Company is Glenn Shoals Lake, in which the intake is located
approximately 2.5 miles north of the permit area. Lake Hillsboro is a backup
water supply for the City of Hillsboro and the intake is located 2.1 miles north
of the permit area. The source of water for the City of Litchfield and a portion
of Montgomery County Water Company is Lake Lou Yaeger, which is located
approximately 7 miles northwest of the permit area. The source of water for the
City of Witt and a portion of Montgomery County Water Company are
groundwater wells drilled within the unconsolidated deposits and are located
approximately 9 miles northeast of the permit area. The source of water for the
City of Fillmore are groundwater wells drilled within the unconsolidated
deposits and are located approximately 9 miles east of the permit area. There
are no other known public water supply sources within ten miles of the permit
boundary.

7) Discuss the possible effects that this mining operation will have on the above-listed
public water supplies and explain what precautions will be taken to prevent an adverse
impact from occurring.

RESPONSE: No impacts are expected because the surface and groundwater supplies
identified above are not located within the direct watershed of the permit area.
This permit application is for the expansion of the shadow boundary to permit
planned subsidence induced by longwall mining. None of the surface water or
groundwater resources identified are within the proposed shadow boundary
expansion area or within Y mile of the proposed shadow boundary expansion

area.
8) Locate on the hydrologic map or other designated map all private water supplies and
private water wells within 1/2 mile of permit area and within the permit and shadow areas

itself.

RESPONSE: Refer to Map 4 — Hydro-Geological Map for are all known private water

supplies and private water wells within 7 mile of the proposed shadow area.

9) Locate on the hydrologic map existing surface and ground water discharges into
underground mines.

RESPONSE: There are no known existing surface or ground water discharges into
underground mines.

10)  Provide the locations of water supply intakes for current users of surface water flowing
into, out of, and within a hydrologic area defined by the Department.

RESPONSE: With the exception of Lake Hillsboro discussed previously, there are no known
water supply intakes for current users of surface water flowing into, out of, and
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within a hydrologic area defined by the Department. Area domestic water use
through the Public Service District is sourced from the Glenn Shoals Lake.
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ATTACHMENT II1.2.A.1
BORING LOGS



HILLSBORO 07-03-03-01
ENERGY .
LLC Lithology Log
Easting: 2510447 Total Depth (Drller): 530 Driiled By: Hawkey & Kline
Northing: 880238 Total Depth (Logger): 529.44 Cuttings Logged By: Driller, JTP
Township: 7N Elevation (GS): 626 Core Logged By: JT Padgett
Range: 3w Casing Depth: 112 Geophysical Log Operator:  Cardno
Section: 3 Core Interval: Completion Date: 1211972013
County: Montgomery
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